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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORETI 
THE APPUCATION OF 
WOODS CONSIRIICTTONCO, INC * COUNIY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR SPECIAL HEARlNG AND 
VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED * OF 
ONTHE WjS OF YORK ROAD, 583' 
S OF QUAKER BOTTOM ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNIY 
(14732 YORK ROAD) 

* CASE NO. 06-448-SPHA 
8TH ELECTION DISTRICT 
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

* * * * * * * * * * 
ORDER OF DIS \1ISSAI. 

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Peter Max 

Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, and Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's 

Counsel, from a decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated May 24, 2006 in which the 

requested special hearing and variance relief was granted with restrictions. 

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of withdrawal of appeal filed December 12, 

2006 by the Office of People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Appellant (a copy of which is 

attached hereto and made a part hereof); and 

WHEREAS, said Appellant requests that the appeal taken in this matter be withdravvn 

and dismissed as of December 12,2006 as indicated in the attached letter, 

IT IS ORDERED this .::oLe, ~l dayof ~u/rY) /:'VA'-;2006 by the County Board 

of Appeals of Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No. 06-448-SPHA be and the same is 

hereby DISMISSED. 

COUNIY BOARD OF AP 
OF BrMORE CO ' 

,-.~ . fJ
17'1 

Mike Mohler 

Wendell H. Grier 



• • .QIOUltt~ ~onr() of J\ppenls of '!Jlnltimorr aIOUlttt! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


December 26, 2006 

Peter M. Zimmerman, People's Counsel 
for Baltimore County 

Room 47, Old Courthouse 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of WOODS CONSTRUCTION Co.. INC. 
- Petitioner Case No. 06-448-SPHA 
Order of Dismissal 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Very truly yours, 

---I. ",/ . ~ '"") ~7 
7\~L,<-J, tLi./JL C - /L.J~---t--/~ 

Katfileen C. Bianco jj 

Administrator 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Howard Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Bruce Doak IGerhold, Cross & Etzel 
Arthur Wood 
Karen Burton 
William J. Wiseman III jZoning Commissioner 

, at Keller, Planning Director 

clTimothy M. Kotroco, Director jPDM 


~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

West side of York Road, 583 feet 
South of Quaker Bottom Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(14732 York Road) 

* CASE NO. 06-448-SPHA 
Woods Construction Company, Inc 
Legal Owner * 


Petitioners 


* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special 

Hearing for the property located at 14732 York Road in the northern area of Baltimore County. 

The Petition was filed by Woods Construction Company, Inc., the Legal Owner. Special 

Hearing relief is requested, to approve a lot with an area of 1.00 acres in lieu of 1.50 acres per 

Section IA03.3.B.1a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). The variance 

request is to approve a variance from Section IA04.3.B.2.b of the BCZR to allow a front yard 

setback of 130 feet in lieu of the required ISO feet from the centerline of a scenic route. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on April 20, 2006, for IS days prior to 

the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on April 25, 2006, to 

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

Applicable Law 

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass 
such orders thereon as shaH in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all 
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power 
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning 
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of 

http:IA03.3.B.1a
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any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in 
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this 

case and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of 

Planning dated February 7, 2006, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing were Arthur Woods 

for the corporate Petitioner and Bruce Doak, Surveyor who prepared the Plat to Accompany. 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire represented the Petitioner. There were no protestants at the 

hearing. Karen Burton attended the hearing as an interested citizen. People's Counsel, Peter Max 

Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

Mr. Alderman proffered that the subject property is lot 1 containing 1.00 acres, is zoned 

RC 5 and is vacant as shown on exhibit 1, the Plat to Accompany. The lot is adjacent to York 

Road which is designated as a scenic route in this portion of the road in the Master Plan. The 

Petitioner would like to erect a single family dwelling on the lot as shown which will meet all 

zoning regulations except front yard setback which would be 130 feet from the centerline of a 

scenic route. 150 feet setback is required. Mr. Alderman proffered that this lot was a lot of 

record prior to September 2, 2003 and as such is a candidate for special hearing relief under the 

RC 5 regulations. He indicated that the lot and proposed home is similar to other lots and homes 

in the neighborhood which is generally residential. 
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He noted that the dwellings on adjacent lots are much closer to the road than the proposed 

home. In any case lot is irregularly shaped in the rear, and so the home cannot be pushed back 

an additional twenty feet or it would interfere with the 50 foot rear yard setback and/or the well 

and septic reserve areas. He opined that granting the relief requested would not adversely affect 

the neighborhood and was within the spirit and intent of the RC 5 regulations. 

In regard to the Planning Office comments that the Petitioner submit photographs, 

elevations and drawings of the proposed building so as to allow the Planning Office to make 

findings of compatibility, he noted that the owner has not yet selected a builder and does not 

have the data requested by the Planning Office. He indicated that he spoke to the Planning 

Office about this problem and they agreed under the circumstances to wait for compatibility 

review until building permit stage. 

Finally he noted that the final Planning Office comment regarding lot 2 being landlocked. 

He pointed out that the Plat to Accompany has a note that lot 2 has a 15 foot right of way on the 

southern border of this lot which will provide access to York Road. As such the lot is not land 

locked. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

I find that the subject lot was a lot of record before September 2, 2003 and is eligible for 

special hearing relief as to the lot size. I further fmd based on the evidence in this case that to 

allow a lot size of one acre in lieu of the required 1.5 acre will not adversely affect the 

eighborhood as the lot and proposed home are similar to others in the area. I further find that 

ecause of the lot's odd shape the RC 5 regulations regarding setback from scenic route 

disproportionally impact the subject lot as compared to other lots in the zoning district. 

Therefore I fmd the property unique in a zoning sense. I further find that the Petitioner would 
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suffer practical difficulty if the regulations were strictly enforced as the proposed home is as far 

back from Yark Road as possible. I further find the relief requested will be within the spirit and 

intent of the regulations and will not adversely affect the neighborhood. The Petitioner proposes 

similar housing to the existing neighborhood and will satisfy compatibility requirements before 

building permit. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the 

Petitioner's request for special hearing should be granted with conditions. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this 24th day of May, 2006, that the Petitioner's request for variance from Section 

lA04.3.B.2.b of the BCZR to allow a front yard setback of 130 feet in lieu of the required 150 

feet from the centerline of a scenic route be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner's request for Special Hearing relief, to 

approve a lot with an area of 1.00 acres in lieu of 1.50 acres per Section lA03.3.B.la of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, 

however, to the following restrictions: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition; 

2. 	 The Petitioners must be in compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office 
of Planning dated February 7, 2006, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part 
hereof prior to building permit and 

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set 
forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

10 V. MURPHY 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIO R 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NM:pz 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH , JR. WILLIAM 1. WISEMAN III 

Counry ExecU/ive Zoning Commissioner 

May 24, 2006 

HOWARD ALDERMAN, ESQUIRE 
LEVIN &GANN 
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 06-448-SPHA 
Property: 14732 York Road 

Dear Mr. Alderman: 

Enclosed please fInd the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Special Hearing and Variance has been granted with restrictions in accordance with the 
enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may fIle an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning fIling an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~\j~ 

Jolfu V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

NM:dlw 
Enclosure 

c: Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100, 
Towson, MD 21286 

Arthur Wood, 1122 Baldwin Mill Road, Jarrettsville, MD 21084 
Karen Burton, 10300 Harford Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057 

County Courts Building 140 I Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


.. .­Petition for SpecIal Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 1#132.. yo~ RoAD 
which is presently zoned ,B. c. 5 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

.4 Lor WI7"Z/ AN A.:Z.t:-4 or: /.00 ACd..t:7':S /A,J L/~u OF /.50 

ACR-E's p~ SeCrl'O"" / A 0"'1.3. 13 I ~ e. c. z... 1<. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we. agree to pay expenses of abovlC! Special Hearing. ad'.'e~ i si:1g, pc~t:~g. etc. a~d fi.i;thsi agiee to and afe to be bOu'ld~d by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IMJe do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attornev For Petitioner: 

Signature 

_ L~V/N_!" _ (z,qAlN 

AI/e-. cJIO- 3l../- 0(&,00 
Telephone No. 

/'IQ L/20 
City State Zip Code 

;f;8t' 9//5/91 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

/I'Z. L3.4LDW(N /o/,u. ~-40 <1/0- 6~c.. - Z<l2D 
Address Telephone No. 

=/4,tZfi..~I.I/'-(e 
City Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
,B,l<WCb E . .iJo4l<' 

Y-bifi!UO La Ca.c~.::r ,; ~Z.fl. Lra. 
Name 

32-0 E. ~S()L.I'"/l)"VN .,8Q'P. 4/cr9z-3-f"'17o 
Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _______ 

Reviewed By ___Off?F)~..:....o Date 03 -(~'O~-,--



e_ _­
Petition for Variance 


to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimor~County 
for the property located at Ie,. /'.32- }04« ~o 

which is presently zoned ;e.c. s 

This P=!ition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. Tne t.Incer::i;r.ed. :e;=.: 
CW;.e::(5) OF t'le ~rcr;.e::f sit'...;ate in 3altir.-,ore County and whi:;' is cesc;-i~;d in ttie c:esc:ipticli and r;.lat cr-2cr.e~ tie:::: 2i":: 

rr:a·::e a ~ar. he::of, h:r;~'1 ~et:ltion rOi a Vaiic:.nce iTcm Sec::cn(s} / A o-{ . .3. B z. b (B. c. z. ,<2, • ) 

7b 4LLOw A F/2.0~r yAdi:? ..56'T72>ACk. OF /30 F~ /AI L./~t/ of /h'L-­

~~Q.V/~t:-,,?) /50 F6FL.'- r"4.0"-1 ~.;r C67./ Tll72-UAlr: 0..= A .:5CSJIL ~V~ 

at the Zoning Regulations of Baltir.,cr: Count'!, to the zoning 12....' of Baltimore County, for the: rellcwing reasons: (inc::2:: 
hardship or practical difficulty) 

7Jib /2. c. S KtrbUf.A no,,",s- Ct·MAlC;tP:) ,4pn?2 7J<C Lo'I-t/.4'S" Ap;<:,~ovr!V 
4~o P/Z./(u!.. To 71Itr 1::5';su,4pcr DP A BVIL.a/"c./l:, P~rT: / J.{IT o".IAJrPZ. 

1A.!.4.:r U J..JA (!! ~ 7r/ .4 CQ V/~ A .8t.J/ LOI~c. ;t?~1T: 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 

I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the z=nlr:; 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· Type or Pnnt 

Signarure 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Coce 

Attorney ForPetitioner: 
J.I17WA/Za 4 t...o ~,I2..A1..q...J....Jrz. • 
L 

Signature 

L6VO.J f G~N# 
Company 

SOl. WA :r/.l, My 7-0;1 41/1:5'- 410- 3V - 0600 
Aderess Telephone No. 

/ owS'()~ II!0 2.12..04 
City State Zip Code 

IflNe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of. 
pe~~ry. that Ilwe are the legal owner(s) of the property whlc:": 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

/12-2... 8AUJ w/,u /#'u.- ~ 4/0 - 692 - Z.~70 
Address Telephone No. 

.J&u?f'rr-.::sv/l..l..~ ;?Ie::> 2/084
~C~jty~~~~~~~--------~S~~~te~----~~~~PC~ 

Representative to be Contacted: J,&VCF c. LJ~A",-
m-ndOlO Cr.:z.o:rs ( F"n:..cL., Lro 


Name 


3zo E. 7Qw'$'Q""l"Dw''''/ /$..vo, 

'ieleph.one Nc.Address 

/'Ir.? Z/Z8' 
State Zip CcceCity 


OFF!:CE USE ONLY 


ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __..............-­


UNAVAILABLE FO,.B HEARING 

Reviewed By c'SJ'@3- Date CJ:> - I' l{t OCD­

~2Z' 911S/~1 

http:F"n:..cL
http:t.Incer::i;r.ed
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Reg istered Proji.'ssioll((l Lalld SlIrn'yors • Esw />lished 1906 

LIMITED 

Suile" 100 • 320 Eas l T""""nl(1\\'n Boulevard • Towson. Maryland 212~() 

Ph'''J<:: (-IIU I82:1--I-170 • Fax: (-110) 823--1-1 73 • www.gcdiIllilcd . ~(II11 

February 27, 2006 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Woods Construction Company INC property 


York Road 

Baltimore County, Maryland 


All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Eighth Election District, Third 
Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit: 

Beginning for the same at a point on the south side of Quaker Bottom Road and the 
west side of York Road, nmning southerly along the west side of York Road 583', thence 
leaving the west side of York Road 18' in a westerly direction and running thence, 

1) South 08 degrees 37 minutes 52 seconds East 103.80 feet, 
2) South 10 degrees 26 minutes 47 seconds East 59.20 feet, 
3) South 74 degrees 08 minutes 24 seconds West 192.19 feet, 
4) North 52 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds West 211.05 feet, 
5) North 75 degrees 08 minutes 17 seconds East 57.29 feet, 
6) North 75 degrees 30 minutes 35 seconds East 279.29 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 43560.906 sq. ft. or 1.00 Acres of land, more or less. 

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is not 
to be used for the purposes of conveyance. 

www.gcdiIllilcd.~(II11
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IIOTICE OF ZUIING IlEARII8 I 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
Countywill hold apubUc hearlng In Towson, Ma!Y!Mld on 
the property identified herein as follows: 

Case: IOI-44I-SPKA 
14732 Y\lrk Road 
West side of York Road, 583 feet south of Quaker 
Bottom Road 
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s}: Woods Construction Company, Inc. 

Variance: to allow a front yard setback of 130 feet in lieu 
of the required 150 feet from the centerline of a scenic 
route. Special Hllaring: for a lot with an area of 1.00 acre 
in lieu of 1.50 acres. 
Hearing: Wednesday, May 10, 20116 at 9:08 a.m. in 
Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley 
AYlnUI, Towson 21204. 

WIWAM J. WISEMAN. III 
ZOOiDg Commissioner lor Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning 
Commissioner's Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) Fa.r infO .ring.. rTRat10n concerning the File and/or Hea
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
JT/4IZQ~~pr~~ 9~746 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

,in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _.:...1__successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 4-!dS( ,20 ab. 

J6 The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Tunes 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

I 

LEGA ADVER 11 -=:> II\iG 



CG . C( l.{~ . C;;:~CA ~ . 
_ IMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND PAID RECEIPT4971E OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

• 0 ""3 ' I ~ ~ DC,· ACCOUNT fFUl...f.( L;;O ( - Ud"""""':) L'l I .... \oJ,7 
AMOUNT $ --::> 0

< 

CA(;)RECEIVED Co")'.M.~ ~v:FROM: 

FOR: "-'­ .::>. J (I "I V • • ..... 1-':::::'· '-- L... C7'""L. ~ i "'- LJ 1 { ..... vv" G 

.BUTION 

WHITE· CASHIER PINK· AGENCY YELLOW· CUSTOMER 2:5 CASHIER'S VALIDATION 
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Suite 

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
R gistered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, MllJ)'land 2[286 

Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www,gcelimited,com 

L I \1 I TEn 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
RE: CASE# 06-448-SPHA 
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER: 
Woods Construction Co., Inc. 
DATE OF HEARING: May 10, 2006 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

CD 
o 
o 
N 

o 
N 

.~ 

c. 
ct 
Z 
o 
o 
W 
I ­
en 
o 
a.. 

LOCATION: 
14732 York Road 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 




NOT 
ASE # :06-118-SPHA 

Room 407 County Courts Building 
PLACE: 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 

9:00 AM Wednesday May 10, 2006 

Variance to allow a front yard setback of 130 
teet in \ieu of the required 150 feet from the cen­
ter\\ne of a scenic route . 

Special Hearingjor a lot with an area of 1.00 
acre in \ieu of 1.50 acres. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 


Item Number or Case Number: __D_______-=-- _______
=-~~ q- 4~ - S"P cA-.....:\:l _ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: __~I~,j~~~~s~C~o~~~s~t~~~~c~t~I'~~~C~~~~R~~~?~ __
.~/~~~~.~_________________ 

Address: ____~I~"~~~~8~a~td~w~,~~~U~,'/~/~~~4~&___________________________ 

.),ue tt$II,'Jl.t ~p. Z.lo'f-4 
I, _ . . 

Telephone Number: _-If..!.!1r:!::!.D)L-...:~~q-='2.=--_z.....;'''...:.7-~O_______________ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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APPEAL SIGN POSTIN(~ REQUEST 

CASE NO. 06-448-~ PHA 

14732 YORK ROJ .D 

8TH ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 6114/2006 

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition - Pelitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW IN FORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
07>. {./-:.400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 /YJ ..y JZ 

Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Kathleen Bianco 
Administrator 

CASE NO.: 06-448-SPHA 

LEGAL OWNER: WOODS CONSTRUCTI(!N COMPANY, INC. 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was p( ,sted conspicuously on the propeliy 
located at: 

14732 YORK R')AD 

-4-----Y----,-,I-----' 2 )06. 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, April 11, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward biWng to: 
Woods Construction Company, Inc. (410-692-2470) 
1122 Baldwin Mill Road 
Jarrettsville, MD 21084 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 06-448·SPHA 
14732 York Road 
West side of York Road, 583 feet south of Quaker Bottom Road 
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Woods Construction Company, Inc. 

Variance to allow a front yard setback of 130 feet in lieu of the required 150 feet from the 
centerline of a scenic route. 

Special Hearing for a lot with an area of 1.00 acre in lieu of 1.50 acres. 

Hearing: Wednesday, April 26, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 

WILLIAM J . WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



Department of Permits • 
Development Management • Baltimore County 

Director's Office James T Smith. Jr. COllnty Executive 
Timothy M. KGtraeG. DirectorCounry Office Building 


! 11 W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 

March 24, 2006 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, willi hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 06448~PHA 


14732 York Road 

West side of York Road, 583 feet south of Quaker Bottom Road 

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Woods Construction Company, Inc. 


Variance to allow a front yard setback of 130 feet in lieu of the required 150 feet from the 
centerline of a scenic route. 

Special Hearing for a lot with an area of 1.00 acre in lieu of 1.50 acres. 

Hearing: Wednesday, April 26, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

~vJ~2:A:ue, Towson, MD 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:raj 

C: Howard Alderman, Jr., Esq., Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 
Arthur N. Woods, Pres., c/o Woods Construction Co., Inc., 1122 Baldwin Mill Road, Jarrettsville, MD 21084 
Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel , Ltd ., 320 E. Towsontown Blvd. , Towson, MD 21286 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONERS MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 11,2006. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECI'AL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Aecvcl&d Paoer 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, April 25, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Woods Construction Company, Inc. (410-692-2470) 
1122 Baldwin Mill Road 
Jarrettsville, MD 21084 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 06-448-SPHA 
14732 York Road 
West side of York Road, 583 feet south of Quaker Bottom Road 
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner~ Woods Construction Company, Inc. 

Variance to allow a front yard setback of 130 feet in lieu of the required 150 feet from the 
centerline of a scenic route. Special Hearing for a lot with an area of 1.00 acre in lieu of 1.50 
acres. 

Hearing: Wednesday, May 10,20.06 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMI'SSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR II\JFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFIICE AT 410-887-3391. 

4 1 Bosley 8venue, Towson, MD 21204 

http:10,20.06


Department of Permitsa . 

Development Management 
 Baltimore County• 

Director's Office James T Smith, Jr. County £xecwi\'c 
Timothy M. Kotmco, Director Counry Office Building 

III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353' Fax: 410-887-5708 

April 10, 2006 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zonin9 Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: 06-448-SPHA 

14732 York Road 

West side of York Road, 583 felet south of Quaker Bottom Road 

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Woods Construction Company, Inc. 


Variance to al.low a front yard setback of 130 feet in lieu of the required 150 feet from the 
centerline of a scenic route . Special Hearing for a lot with an area of 1.00 acre in lieu of 1.50 
acres. 

Hearing: Wednesday, May 10, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 


\J.;1dc~tou> 
Director 

TK:raj 

C: 	Howard Alderman, Jr., Esq ., Levin & Gann. 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 

Arthur N. Woods, Pres ., clo Woods Construction Co., Inc., 1122 Baldwin Mill Road, Jarrettsville, MD 21084 

Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd ., 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson, MD 21286 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONERS MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN IPOSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 25, 2006. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Pnmed 011 Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


Department of Permi. .• 

Development Management 
 Baltimore County• 

DCHl opmt:n[ Processing Ja m es T Sill illz , Jr., COlllIl), Execu/il'l' 
Tfmolhy M . Ko /m en, DircC!orC ou nty OffiCe Buildir,~ 

I I I \V. Ch t: 'apcake Ave nu<: 

Tuwsoll . :\hrvland 21204 


May 5,2006 

Howard Alderman, Jr. 

Levin & Gann 

502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Alderman: 

RE: Case Number: 06-448-SPHA, 14732 York Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (POM) on March 14, 2006. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions , please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

Ih. CJ. ttL I)9­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 

, Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Woods Construction Company, Inc. Arthur Wood 1122 Baldwin Mill Hoad Jarrettsville, 

21084 
Bruce E. Ooak Gerhold Cross & Etzel , Ltd 320 E. Towsontowne Blvd Towson 21286 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Pnnled or. Recyclttd PaPE'f 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


.."Q 

~ 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

ro: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 7,2006 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

F'ROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 14732 York Road 

INFORMATION: 


Item Number: 6-448 


~etitioner: Woods Construction Company 

Zoning: RC 5 

ltequested Action: Variance and Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request. However, this office is required 

to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed 

construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding, 

the following infonnation must be submitted to this office: 


1. 	 Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings. 

2. 	 Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and 
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall · be compatible in size and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area Ensure that the exterior ofthe 
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, side, 
and rear elevations. Use ofquality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged . 

3 . 	 Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the 
building following dominant building lines. becks shall be screened to minimize visibility from 

. a public street. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\RC 5 ~CZlts.doc 



• 

4. 	 Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with 

the same architectural theme as the principal buiJding on the site, providing consistency in 
materials, coJors, roof pitch, and style. 

5. 	 Provide landscaping along the public road. 

Additionally the proposed lot 2 appears to be a land Jocked parcel Development of this lot is 
prohibited unless an in-part waiver of Section 32-4-409 bas been provided. Ifthe aforementioned 
waiver has been granted, such information sbal1 be placed on the plan. If such waiver has not 
been granted, the waiver of the said section of the Baltimore County Code can be obtained 
through a Special Hearing before the Zoning Commissioner or a petition to the Director of the 
Office ofPIanning. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the 'matters stated herein, please 
contact Bill Hughey with the office ofPlann;ng at 410-887-3480. 

CMlLL . 

Prepared By: -----\:~""'¥~:S£:~~-~~c.tetA:f---

DmsionChlef: c7f4h .~ 

• -: p • 	 .,. 

• . ~.J 	 . .. 

~ .' .. 
: ­

W:\DEVREVIZAC\RC S Requiremeno.doc 



e- e~altimore CountyFire Department 

James T Smilh, Jt:, COl/lily Execulil'€ 700 EaS[ Joppa Road 
JollII 1. Ho Illn all, ClllefTowson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel: 410-B87-4500 

county Office Building, Room 111 March 29,2006 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting of: March 27, 2006 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed an Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


Robert L. Ehrlich . Jr.. Governor I 
Michael S. Steele. Lt. Got'ernor 

Administration 

ee 

IRobert L. Flanagan . Secretary 
Neil J. Pedersen. Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: '3 . '2 4 . 0 t. 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 448 J 1Z..A
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Our review has 
detennined that no construction is required within the State Highway Administration 's right-of-way. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Pennits Division 

My telephone numberltoll-free number is _________ 


/vlary/and Relay Sen-ice /or Impairt·J Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Sta tew ide Tol l Free 


Slreel Address. 707 North Ca l ve rt Street • Balt imore. Mary land 21202 • Phone 41 0.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 3, 2006 

Department of Permits & Development 

Management 


~fIJ-
FROM: 	 Dennis A . Kennedy, Supervisor 


Bureau of Development Plans Review 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 3, 2006 ~ 
Item Nos. 442,443,444, 445, 447 ,~ 
449, 450,452,453,454, 455, and 456 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK.:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMM ENTS-04032006.doc 



ee 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

AND VARIANCE 
14732 York Road; WIS York Road, * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
583' S Quaker Bottom Road 
81h Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owner(s): Woods Construction Co, Inc 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 06-448-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. W:tMaximmrYMat7 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

OMQ11 S. f1 ((I J) 'Q 
CAROLE S. DEMilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of March, 2006, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E 

Towsontown Blvd, Towson, MD 21286 and Howard L. Alderman, lr. Esquire, Levin & Gann, 

P.A., 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

ffk12-II/01A,j ~m~r//1441/ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Per............ . 




e 	 _ 

Baltimore County, Maryland 

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410-887 -2188 

Fax: 410-823-4236 


CAROLE 	S. DEMILIOPETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 	 December 12,2006 Deputy People's Counsel 

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman 

COlmty Board ofAppeals 

400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 

Towson, lVID 21204 


Re: 	 Woods Construction Company, Inc. - Petitioners 

14732 York Road 

Case No.: 06-448-SPHA 


Dear Chairman Wescott: 

On or about June 14, 2006, our office filed an appeal of the Deputy Zoning 
Commissioner's Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law dated May 24, 2006. Upon further 
review of the record and careful eva Iuation, it does not appear that pursuing the appeal is in the 
public interest. We therefore withdraw our appeal in this matter. 

The main concerns which prompted our office to appeal related to the interpretation and 
implementation of Bill 55-04. Based on documentation provided by the petitioner, it appears that 
the relevant lots were established based on a limited exemption application accepted for filing on 
October 9, 2003. It therefore fits within the "grandfather" provision of Section 4 of Bill 55-04. 

For the record, we attach correspondence from the attorney for Petitioner, Howard 1. 
Alderman, Jr. dated November 20 and 30, 2006. These letters describe the relevant factual 
background. 

Very truly yours, 

'1) . {~~.~m(ClEaW[E U , (jJ~ ~~ " ( / U/J1 ];r1,--I) /1 yYl_~ ~.
''''\ L/ -	 C/ {,. • IDE 12 2006 

Peter Max Zimmelman 

SALTIMORE COUNTY People's Counsel for Baltimore County 


BOARD OF APPEALS 

(OI\\'lQS _ ~\y,-~LLo I~MlttJ 
Carole S. Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZJCSD/rmw 

cc: 	 Howard 1. Alderman, Jr. Esquire 

Arthur Wood, 1122 Baldwin Mill Road, Jarrettsville, MD 21084 

Karen Burton, 10300 Harford Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057 




County, Maryland . 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave . 

Towson, MO 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel JlUle 14,2006 

CAROLE S . DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

Hand-delivered 
Timothy Kotroco, Director · 
Department ofPennits and 

Development Management 
III W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 
W/S of York Road, 583' S of Quaker Bottom Road 
(1473 2 York Road) 
8th Election District; 3rd COlUlcil District 
Woods Construction Company, Inc. - Petitioners 
Case No.: 06-448-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County 
Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated May 24, 2006 by the 
Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case. 

Please forward copies ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

Very truly yours, 

RECEIVED 

Peter Max ZimmermanJ I 1 4 
People's CO~lU1S1Baltimore Countyfi 

P ~ ... U~ tSl ("~( 
Carole S. De ·0 

Deputy People's COlU1Sel 

PMZJCSD/rmw 

cc: 	 Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire 
Arthur Wood, 1122 BaldWIn Mill Road, Jarrettsville, MD 21084 
Karen Burton, 10300 Harford Road, GlenArm, MD 21057 



RE : 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
AND VARIANCE 
14732 York Road; W/S York Road, * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
583' S Quaker Bottom Road 
8th Election & 3 rd Councilmanic Districts FOR* 
Legal Owner(s): Woods Construction Co, Inc 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 06-448-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People ' s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. 

~AJax 3nim(YMtJrJ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People 's Counsel for Baltimore County 

OW1cl1 S. ~aJJ) 'O 
~~ 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People ' s Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(4 10) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of March, 2006, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E 

Towsontown Blvd, Towson, MD 21286 and Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire, Levin & Gann, 

P.A., 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s) . 

itkt2-;t1O'q~ \limO?~r/}1a 7l/ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN,. -.,,or 

........ 

People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

Per.. ......_... . 




Departruent of Permits an' • Baltimore CountyDevelopment Management 

Jam es T Smith, Jr, County Execllti\·c Dircc[Or's Office 
Timothy M Kotroca, DirectorCoumy Office Building 

III W Chesapeake> Avenue 

Towson, MaryLand 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3.353· Fax: 410-887- 5708 

August 1 , 2006 

Howard Alderman, Jr. 

Levin & Gann 

502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Alderman, Jr.: 

RE: Case: 06-448-SPHA, 14732 York Road 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on June 14, 2006 from the Office of People's Counsel of Baltimore County. All 
materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of 
Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

J~ foi(?~ 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	 William J. Wiseman HI, Zoning Commissioner 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

People's Counsel 

Arthur Wood, 1122 Baldwin Mill Road, Jarrettsville 21084 

Bruce Doak, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Ste. 100, Towson 21286 

Karen Burton, 10300 Harford Road, Glen Arm 21057 


Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Pnnled on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 

14732 York Road 


Wlside of York Road, 583' S of Quaker Bottom Road 

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 


Legal Owners: Woods Construction Company, Inc. 


Case No.: 06-448-SPHA 

Petition for Special Hearing & Variance (March 14, 2006) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (April 10, 2006) 

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - April 25, 2006) 

Certificate of Posting (April 20, 2006) by John Dill 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (March 27, 2006) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestallt(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. Plat to accompany petition for Special Hearing 


Protestants' Exhibits: 

None 


Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 

1. Plan to accompany DRC request 
2. Bill 55-04 
3. Deed Adjusting Lot Lines 
4. Deed 
5. Real Property Search (7) York Road 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED wi Restrictions - May 24, 2006) 

Notice of Appeal received on June 14, 2006 from People's Counsel 

. c: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Howard Alderman, Jr., 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson 21204 
Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel , 320 E. Towsontown Blvd ., Ste. 100, Towson 21286 
Arthur Wood , 1122 Baldwin Mill Road , Jarrettsville 21084 
Karen Burton, 10300 Harford Road, Glen Arm 21057 

date sent August 1, 2006, kIm 



Case No. 06-44S-SPHA RE: Woods Construction Co., Inc. - Legal Owners !Petitioners 
14732 York Road Sth E; 3'd C 

12112/06 - Letter of Dismissal filed by Office of People's Counsel. Order of Dismissal to be issued. 



Baltimore County Government 

Department of Permi ts and 

Development Management 


III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 410-887-3335 

December 28, 2004 

Arthur Wood 
1120 Baldwin Mill Road 
Jarrettsville, MD 21084 

RE: Wood, Arthur & Shari Property 
14720 York F\oad 
DRC Number 1 02703B; Dist. 8C3 

Dear Mr. Wood: 

Pmsuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as 
provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Sections 32-1-101, 
32-3401, and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this letter consti~~ites an 
administrative order and decision on the request for issuance, renewal, or modificaLon of 
a license, pennit, approval, exemption, waiver, or other form of permission you filed with 
this department. 

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the 
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from 
each of those departments involved in land-use decisions. These representatives are 
designees of the directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is to ensure 
compliance with Section 32-4-106 and Section 32-4-262 of the Baltimore County Code 
and to make recommendations to the Director, Department of Permits and Development 
Management (PDM). 

The DRC has, in fact, met in an open meeting on December 20, 2004, and made 
the following recommendations: 

The DRC has determined that your project meets the requirements of a limited 
exemption under Section 32-4~ 1 06(a)( 1 )(viii). Please provide copies of the newly 
recorded deeds to the Land Acquisition Office so our Geographical Information System 
(CIS) database files can be brought up-to-date. 



Artbur Wood 
Wood, Arthur & Shari Property 
December 28, 2004 
Page 2 

I have reviewed the recommendations carefully, and I have detem1ined to adopt 
the recommendations set forth above. It is this 28th day of December 2004, ordered and 
decided that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted . 

Should you submit an application for any permits that may be required for this 
project, your application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above and 
any plans, securities, or non-county pem1its that may be required in accordance with 
County, State, or Federal regulations. 

Sincerely, 

\:tLY4 ~lo~ 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:DTR:dak 

c:File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


• • LAW OFFICES 

LEVIN & GAJ\JN 
ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960) 

HOWARD L. ALDERMAN. JR. CALM AN A. LEVIN (1930-2003) 
I'IJIJe rman(( r U:VII1G;mn.Cllm NO!T1NGHAM CENTRE 

502 W ASHfNGTON A VENU E 

DIRECTDIAT_ So, Floor 

~ £J. ;~ l ~-t o";0 
 TOWSO N. MI,RYLAND 21204 


410-321-0600 

TILEFAX 410-296-2801 


March 28, 2006 

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

III W. Chesapeake Avenue 


Re: 	 14732 York Road 
Case No.: 06-448-SPHA 
Request for Postponement 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

I have the pleasure of representing Woods Construction Company, Inc. in the above­
referenced matter. On Monday, March 26,2006 we received a Notice ofZoning Hearing scheduling 
this matter for hearing on April 26, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. I have advised my client that I am required to 
be at hearing in Easton, Maryland on the same moming and, therefore, am unavailable for the Zoning 
Hearing as presently scheduled. 

Therefore, on behalf of the Petitioner in this matter, we hereby request that this matter be 
postponed and rescheduled at the next earliest zoning date that is available. If you would be so kind 
as to have Ms. Kristin Hughes call me, I will confirm my availability and that of my client and his 
witnesses for the rescheduled date. 

Thank you for your consideration in this request. ,. . _ --- ---- - ... _ .- _.- --- , - - - --- ~--- ....- -- -- -~- -~--. -- ~- .. ---

HLAlpal 
cc: 	 Woods Construction Company, Inc. 

Mr. Bruce E. Doak, PLS 
G:ICiicnISJ-Iumane l">;Jmaill (15239)\kUI]'<lCo-t.irr.wrd 

l 
06-- 6 Cf-1 



• • LAW O FFICES 

LEVIN &GANN 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 	 ELLIS LEVIN (1893· 1960)HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. 

CALMAN A. LEVIN (1 930·2003) 
halderman@LevinGnnn.com NOTTlNGHAM CENTRE 

502 WASHINGTO N AVENUE 
DIRECfDIAL 8fh Floor 
410·32H640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 


410·321·0600 

TELEFAX 410·296·2801 


November 30, 2006 

VIA TELEFAXONLY [410-823-4236J 
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 \Vashington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Woods Construction Company, Inc. 
14732 York Road 
Case No. 06-448-SPHA 

Dear Peter: 

As you have explained, your office noted an appeal in the above-referenced case based on 
initial concerns regarding issues related to minimum lot sizes in the RC-5 zone. County Council Bill 
No. 55-04, which had an effective date of June 11, 2004 [see, Section 7 of that Bill], modified 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations Section lA04.3B.l to require that lots created in the RC-5 
zone must be a minimum of 1.5 acres instead of 1.0 acres. The lots involved in the above-referenced 
case are 1.01 acre and 1.56 acres in size. 

The prior documentation provided to your office by me and/or my client documents that my 
client sought a limited exemption from the Baltimore County Development Review Committee 
("DRC") requesting a lot line adjustment between the two, referenced lots. The DRC limited 
exemption application was accepted for filing on October 9, 2003 (a copy of the County-cashier, 
date-stamped receipt has been provided previously). 

Section 4 of County Council Bill No. 55-04 provides that "this Act shall not apply to any 
concept plan or application for limited exemption or waiver accepted for filing prior to June 7, 
2004." Therefore, under that express provision, the above-referenced lots are grand-fathered from 
the operation and effect of the changes adopted by that Council legislation. 

Should you have any questions or need additional information in this regard, please contact 
me at your convenience. 

HLAlgk 

mailto:halderman@LevinGnnn.com
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Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 W ashington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Woods Construction Company, Inc. 
14732 York Road 
Case No. 06-448-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

We have discussed the issues involved in the June 14,2006 appeal noted by your office of 
the above-referenced case to the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County. After reviewing 
the chronology of the development approvals obtained on the subject property and subject to receipt 
by your office of certain documentation, your office has agreed to withdraw its appeal. As agreed, 
I am pleased to provide to you copies of the following documents: 

1. A copy of a Deed Adjusting Lot Lines dated January 17, 2005 and recorded among 
the LaJild Records ofBaltimore County in liber 21288, folio 042 which has attached to it as Exhibit 
flA-l" and Exhibit fiB-I", the site plan provided to the Development Review Committee for 
Baltimore County which depicts the prior lot lines as well as the lot lines approved by the DRC; 

2. A copy of the Miscellaneous Receipt No. 29150 filed by Woods Construction 
Company, Inc. in connection with DRC Request No.1 02703B, which receipt is date stamped by the 
Baltimore County Cashier on October 9, 2003; and 

3. A copy of a letter dated December 28, 2004 from the Baltimore County Department 
ofPermits and Development Management to Arthur Wood regarding the subject property and the 
DRC Request indicating that the lot line adjustment was in fact approved on December 20, 2004. 
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As you are aware, once the lot lines were adjusted, the above-referenced Zoning Petitions 
were filed and the relief was granted subject to the specific conditions enumerated by the Deputy 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. As indicated by the signature affixed below, my client 
acknowledges and certifies that all of the documents enclosed herewith are true and accurate as are 
the representations contained in this letter. Should you need any additional infonnation in support 
of our request for withdrawal of the appeal filed by the Office of People's Counsel, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

._~ery truly yOU~/,/ . .' 

\ ~() I .:l.. , ',- 'C ,i ' < l---\o ./- -­
/ 

\ p~'\)/ ' ' .- ' (. I~ '''''~cUi·e£<-I. -f.- '" " 
Howard L. Alctefman, Jr. 

HLAlpal 
Enclosure 
c/enc: Woods Construction Company, Inc. 
G:IClien(slWoods Constructi on (I 5293)lzimmcrrn an-p ,lt r.wpd 

On this ~ day of November, 2006, Woods Construction Company, Inc. hereby certifies, 
by the signature of its President below, that the contents of this letter are true and correct and that 
enclosed with this letter are true and exact copies ofall relevant documentation in the files ofWoods 
Construction Company, Inc. 

Woods Construction Company, Inc. 

By:r:::1tL-/lJ~ W~ 
\\.'(""\\...."'fN o,,"VV'\c;1") LV 'O~J 

C\ [Print Narne] 

'\f~<:J\ 0l{/\T 
[Capacity] 
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NO TITLE EXAMINATlON Property Tax ID No.: 0823050776 and 
NO·CONSIDERATION 0823057230 

DEED ADnJSTING LOT LINES 

THIS DEED, Made this / f day of January, 2005, between WOOD'S 

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a Maryland Corporation, as party oftbe first part, 

hereinafter called Grantor, and WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a 

Maryland Corporation, as party of the second part, hereinafter called Grantee. 

"WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of certain property consisting of two adjoining parcels 

on York Road in the Eighth Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland, identified as Parcel 

One and Parcel Two in that Deed dated September 26, 2003, from Diana F. Owens to Grantor 

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber 19107, folio 612. 

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee are the same entity; 

WHEREAS, Grantor has caused a lot line adjustment between said parcels that has 

resulted in the reconfiguring of the two parcels that are now known and designated as Lot One 

consisting of 1.001 acres, more or less, as set forth on the description attached as Exhibit "A" and 

the survey entitled "Plat to Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's 

Construction Company, Inc." dated November 12,2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, 

Inc., that is attached as Exhibit "A-I ", ~d as Lot Two consisting of 1.562 acres more or less, as 

set forth on the description attached as Exhibit "B" and as shown on a survey entitled "Plat to 

Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's Construction Company, 

Inc." dated November 12,2004 by Tbompson & McCord Associates, Inc. Land Surveyors, 

attached as Exhibit "B-1." 

WHEREAS, the reconfiguring of these two parcels into Lot One and Lot Two as shown 

on Exhibits A, A-I, B, and B-1 has been approved by the Department of Permits and 

Development Management of the Baltimore County Government in DRC Number 102703B, in 

the administrative order and decision dated December 28, 2004, as a limited exemption under 

Section 32-4-106 (a)(1 )(viii) of the Baltimore County Code for lot line adjustments in residential 

zones; 

WHEREAS the Grantor and Grantee recognize the need to record this Deed modifying 

the lot lines and correctly selling forth the property description of the reconfigured parcels, and 

they now desire to record this Deed reflecting those adjustments. 

WITNESSETH the Grantor, for Zero Consideration, hereby grants and regrants, conveys 

and reconveys, and confirms to the Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, forever, all 

that below described property, in tbe EIGHTH ELECTION DISTRICT, of BALTIMORE 

COUNTY, to-wit: 

Lot One ALL that parcel or lot ofland consisting of 1.001 acres, more or less, as set 
forth on the description attached as Exhibit "A" and the survey entitled "Plat to 
Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's Construction 
Company, Inc." dated November 12,2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, Inc., that 
is attached as Exhibit "A-I." 

BALTIMORE COUNryGIRG-WT COURT (Land Records) (MSA CE 62-211431 Book SM 21288, p. 0042 
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Lot Two ALL that parcel or lot of land consisting of 1.562 acres more or less, as set forth •
on the description attached as Exhibit "B" and as shown on a survey entitled "Plat to 
Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's Construction 
Company, Inc." dated. November 12, 2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, Inc. 
Land Surveyors, attached as Exhibit "B-1." 

BOTH LOTS ONE AND TWO BEING COMPOSED OF PARTS OF THE SAME 
Parcel One (Tax ID # 0823050776) and Parcel Two (Tax ID 110823057230) conveyed by 
and described in that Deed dated September 26,2003, from Diana F. Owens to Grantor 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber 19107, folio 
612, said Parcels One and Two also being described as Parcels Two and Three in that 
Deed dated March 25, 1999 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Liber No. 13663, folio 203, from Ruth E. Wirtz and Edward G. Wirtz and 
Mary Virginia Edwards, Trustees to Diana F. Owens. 

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon and all rights, ways, roads, 

waters, water courses, easements, privileges, advantages, and appurtenances thereto belonging or 

in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted and described property unto Grantee, its 

successors and assigns, in fee simple, forever. 

AND THE SAID Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully 

seized of said land in fee simple, that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and 

convey said land, and agrees to execute such and further assurances thereof as may be requisite 

and necessary. 

The total payment per Section 10-912 (b) of the Tax-General Article of the Annotated 

Code of Maryland is $0.00. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have signed and sealed these 

presents, the day and year first above written. 

~ dzL-dl.--Idm6SEALl 
SS WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

---., GRANTOR. by and through its President, 
ARTHUR NORMAN WOOD 

~~~f./d.(SEALl
WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
GRANTEE, by and through its President, 
ARTH~ NORMAN WOOD 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
COUNTY OF HARFORD 

~ 
I HEREBY CERTIFY, nIAT ON THIS IT DAY OF JANUARY 2005, BEFORE ME, THE 

SUBSCRIBER, A NOTARY PUBUC OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, DULY COMMISSIONED AND 
QUALIFIED, PERSONALLY APPEARED ARTHUR NORMAN WOOD WHO IS KNOWN TO ME (OR 
SATISFACTORll. Y PROVEN). AND ACKNOWLEDGED HIMSELF TO BE THE PRESIDENT OF WOOD'S 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., AND THAT HE, AS SUCH PRESIDENT, BEING AUTHORlZED SO 
TO DO, EXECUTED THE AFOREGOING DEED FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN CONTAlNED, BY 
SIGNING HIS NAME AS PRESIDENT ON BEHALF OF THE CORPORATION TO BE THE ACT OF THE 

SAL TIMORE COUNT\C1'3,~wrc:OURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62·21143J Book SM 21288, p. 0043 
. . .~:-;. ·i:.;;,i;.~ 
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CORPORATION, AND CERTIFIED UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE TOTAL PAYMENT PER 
SECTION 10-9U (B) OF THE TAX-GENERAL ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND IS 
$0.00. 

As witness my hand and 0rficialno~rial seal. 

.~~ 
Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: Id- - I - 07 

ATTORNEY CERTIFICA nON 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE 
UNDERSIGNED MARYLAND ATTORNEY ADMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW BY THE 
MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS. 

1714 JARRETTSVILLE ROAD 
P .O. BOX 297 
JARRETTSVILLE, MD 21084 
(410) 692-2100 

RETURN TO: 
James B. Rutledge, ill 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 297 
Jarrettsville, Maryland 21084 

S B.RUTL 
ATTORNEY AT LKT'I'--___ 

BAL TlMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62·211431 Book SM 21288. p. 0044 
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PARTICULAR DESCRIPTION 

LAND TO BE CONVEYED BY 


WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

LOT ONE 

1.001 AC+/­

LOCATED ON YORK ROAD 

EIGHTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Beginning for the same at a5/8"outside diameter rebar with a 1 ~" diameter 
yellow plastic cap marked "PROP. MARKER, LS 21039" (hereinafter described as a 
standard marker) set on the west side of York road and at the end of the fifth or North 
75°30'35" East 279.29 foot line ofthe thirddescribed parcel of land conveyed by a deed 
from Ruth E. Wirtz, et al to Diana F. Owens, dated March 25; 1999 and recorded among 
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 13663 folio 203. Thence, 
leaving said point of beginning and running and binding on the west side of York Road 
and on the first or South 08°37'52" East 103.80 foot line of the aforesaid conveyance to 
Owens, with all courses of this description referenced to monumentation found along the 
7th or South 71 °20' 18" West 124.00' foot line ofparcel two of said conveyance to 
Owens; 

1. 	 South 08°34'28" East 103.80 feet. Continuing along the west side of York 

Road and binding on the forth or South 10°26'47" East 59.20' foot line of 
parcel two of said conveyance to Owens, 

2. 	 South 10°29'57" East 58.97 feet to a railroad spike set in an existing 

macadam drive at the end if the aforesaid fourth line ofparcel two. Thence, 

leaving York Road, running and binding on part ofthe fifth or South 

74°08 '24" West 322_83 foot line of parcel two of said conveyance to Owens, 

also binding along the south side of a 15' perpetual right of way for ingress 

and egress as recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber 15563, 

folio 415, 


3. 	 South 74°08'24" West 192.72 feet to a standard marker set. Thence, leaving 

said fifth line, running for a new line of division through and across the lands 

of the grantor hereof. 


4. 	 North 52°23'12" West 211.07 feet to a standard marker set in the fourth line 

of parcel three of said conveyance to Owens. Thence, running and binding on 

apart of the said forth line, 


Page I on 
S:\JCTA lobsl2398-Wood-Art-Y orkRd\Descriptionl.doc E Y.. tti hiT IrA " 

.,t. 



~... 	
ru~2128a . O~6 -----­I THOMPSON 

fllMcCORD 
ASSOCIAn;S . LLC 

Land Surveyors & Site Development 

5. North 75°10'53" East 57.83 feet to a 1" outside diameter iron pipe found at 
the end of the aforesaid fourth line. Thence, running and binding on the fifth 
or North 75 0 30'35" East 279.29 foot line of said parcel three to Owens. 

6. 	 North 75°33'11" East 279.29 feet to the beginning hereof; containing 1.001 
acres of land, more or less, as surveyed by Thompson & McCord Associates, 
LLC in October of2004. 

Being apart of Parcel One and Parcel Two of the tracts or parcels of land 
conveyed by a deed from Diana F Owens to Wood's Construction Company, Inc., dated 
September 26,2003 and recorded among the Land Records ofBaltimore County, 
Maryland in Liber 19107 fa lio 612. 

More particularly being shown as Lot One on a plat entitled "Plat to AccoQ1pany 
Particular Description, "Land to be Conveyed by Wood's Construction Company, Inc.", 
attached hereto and made apart hereof. 

Subject to a 15' perpetual right of way for ingress and egress declaration by Diana 
F. Owens, dated August 13,2001 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County, Maryland in Liber 15563 folio 415 . The said 15' perpetual right of way is now 
extended to the outlines of Lot Two as shown on said plat attached hereto and made apart 
hereof. 

NOTE: SURVEY PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE 
REPORT AND/OR ABSTRACT. 

Page 2 of2 
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NOTE: THIS SURVEY WJ.S PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF 
A TTT1lE REPDRI AND/OR ABSTRACT. 
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PARTICULAR DESCRIPTION 
LAND TO BE CONVEYED BY 

WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
LOT TWO 
1.562 AC.+/­

LOCATED ON YORK ROAD 
EIGHTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Beginning for the same at a 5/8"outside diameter rebar with a 1 W' diameter 
yellow plastic cap marked "PROP. MARKER, LS 21039" (hereinafter described as a 
standard marker) set at the end of the Third or North 10°37'20" West 73.41 foot line of 
the third described parcel ofland conveyed by a deed from Ruth E. Wirtz, et al t(l Diana 
F. Owens, dated March 25, 1999 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County, Maryland in Liber 13663, folio 203. Thence, leaving said point ofbeginning, 
running and binding on the fourth or North 75°08'1T' East 212.54 foot line of the 
aforesaid conveyance to Owens, with all courses of this description referenced to 
monumentation foUnd along the 7 ili or South 71 °20'18" West 124.00 foot line of parcel 
two of said conveyance to Owens; 

Page 1 of2 

1. North 75°10'53" East 154.57 feet to standard marker set in the aforesaid 
forth line of parcel three ofsaid conveyance to Owens. Thence, leaving said 
forth line, running for a new line of division across the land of the grantor 
hereof, 

2. South 52°23'12" East 211.07 feet to a standard marker set in the fifth or 
South 74°08'24" West 322.83 foot line of parcel two ofthe said conveyance 
to Diana F. Owens. Thence running and binding on apart ofsaid fifth line, all 
of the 6 ili 

, 7th 
, 1st and 2nd lines ofparcel two, and all of the 3n1 line of parcel 

three of the said conveyance to Owens, the following five courses: 

3. South 74°08'24" West 130.11 feet to a standard marker set. 

4. South 07°39'42" East 182.00 feet to 1W' outside diameter iron pipe found. 

5. South 71Q20' 18" West 124.13 feet to a 4"x 10" stone found. 

6. South 82°23'23" West 33.18 to a 1" outside diameter iron pipe found. 

7. North 10°34'43 " West 355.38 feet to the beginning hereof; containing 1.562 
acres of land, more or less, as surveyed by Thompson and McCord 
Associates, LLC in October of2004. 

S:IJCTA Jobs\2398-Wood-Art-Y orkRd\DescriptionZ.doc 
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Being apart of Parcel One and Parcel Two of the tracts or parcels of land 
conveyed by a deed from Diana F. Owens to Wood's Construction Company, Inc., dated 
September 26,2003 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Liber 19107 folio 612. 

More particularly being shown as Lot Two on a plat entitled "Plat to Accompany 
Particular Description, "Land to be Conveyed by Wood's Construction Company, Inc," 
attached hereto and made apart hereof 

Together with a 15 ' perpetual right ofway for ingress and egress declaration by 
Diana F. Owens dated August 13,2001 and recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County, Miuyland in Liber 15563 folio 415: The said I5'perpetual right of 
way is now extended to the outlines of Lot Two as shown on said plat attached hereto and 
made apart hereof 

NOTE: SURVEY PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE 
REPORT AND/OR ABSTRACT. 

Page 2 0[2 
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NOTE: THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEm OF 
A TITTLE REPORT AND/OR ABSTRACT. 
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Baltimore County Government 
Department of Permits and 

Development Management 


111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 410-887-3335 

December 28,2004 

AI1hur Wood 
1120 Baldwin Mill Road 
Jarrettsville, MD 21084 

RE: Wood, Arthur & Shari Property 
14720 York R.,oad 
DRC Number 1 02703B; Dist. 8C3 

Dear Mr. Wood: 

Pmsuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as 
provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Sections 32-1-101, 
32-3401, and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this letter wnst;~ !jtes 8.11 

administrative order and decision on the request for issuance, renewal, or modifi~at;on of 
a license, pennit, approval, exemption, waiver, or other form of permission you filed with 
this department. 

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the 
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from 
each of those departments involved in land-use decisions. These representatives are 
designees of the directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is to ensure 
compliance with Section 32-4-106 and Section 32-4-262 of the Baltimore County Code 
and to make recommendations to the Director, Department of Permits and Development 
Management (PDM). 

The DRC has, in fact, met in an open meeting on December 20, 2004, and made 
the following recommendations: 

The DRC has determined that your project meets the requirements of a limited 
exemption under Section 32-4-1 06(a)(1 )(viii). Please provide copies of the newly 
recorded deeds to the Land Acquisition Office so our Geographical Information System 
(CIS) database files can be brought up-to-date. 
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~ , , 

Arthur Wood 
Wood, Arthur & Shari Property 
December 28, 2004 
Page 2 

I have reviewed the recommendations carefully, and I have detemlined to adopt 
the recommendations set forth above. It is this 28th day of December 2004, ordered and 
decided that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted. 

Should you submit ail application for any pemlits that may be required for this 
project, your application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above and 
any plans, securities, or non-county permits that may be ' required in accordance with 
County, State, or Federal regulations. 

Sincerely, 

~i4 ~lo~ 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 

TK:DTR:dak 

c: 'File 

Visit the COllnty's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


L~gislative Session 2004, Legislative Day No. 2 


Bill No. 55-04 

Mr. Kevin Kamenetz, Councilman 

By the County Council, May 3, 2004 

A BILL 
ENTITLED 

AN ACT concerning 

Zoning Regulations - R.C. 5 Zone 

FOR the purpose of amending the minimum lot requirement in the R.C. 5 Zone; providing 

exceptions; repealing obsolete references; altering the building setback requirement of 

the R.c. 5 Zone; providing performance standards for residential development in the R.C. 

5 Zone; providing for the application of the Act; and generally relating to residential 

development in R.C. 5 Zones. 

BY repealing 

Sections lA04.2.A.12 and lA04.4 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended 

BY repealing and re-enacting, with amendments 

Sections 1 A04.3 .B.I. and 2. 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended ~ PETITIONER'S 

~ EXHIBIT 
w a 
IJl 
.:, 
..J «BY adding 

http:lA04.2.A.12
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Sections IA04A 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended 

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE 

2 COUNTY, MARYLAND, that Sections IA04.2.A.12 and IA04A of the Baltimore County 

3 Zoning Regulations, as amended, be and they are hereby repealed. 

4 

5 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that Sections lA04.3.B.1. and 2. of 

6 the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended, be and they are hereby repealed and re­

7 enacted, with amendments, to read as follows: 

8 S~tiooIA04 

9 R.C. 5 (Rural- Residential) Zone 

10 lA04.3 Height and area regulations. 

11 B. Area regulations. 

12 1. Lot area; density control. A lot having an area of less than [ one acre] +WG 

13 ONE AND ONE-HALF ACRES may not be created in an R.C. 5 Zone. The maximum gross 

14 residential density of a lot of record is 0.667 dwelling per acre. 

15 THE OWNER OF A SINGLE LOT OF RECORD THAT IS NOT A 

16 SUBDIVISION AND THAT IS IN EXISTENCE PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2, 2003 BUT DOES 

17 NOT MEET THE MINIMUM nlJO ACRE REQUIREMENT ACREAGE REQUIREMENT, 

18 OR DOES NOT MEET THE SETBACK REQUIREMENT OF PARAGRAPH 2., MAY APPLY 

19 FOR A SPECIAL HEARING UNDER ARTICLE 5 TO ALTER THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE 

20 REQUIREMENT. HOWEVER, THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION IA04A MAY NOT BE 

2 



VARIED. 

2 2. Building setbacks. Any principal building hereafter constructed in an R.C. 5 

3 Zone shall be situated at least 200 FEET FROM THE CEl'lTBR LINE OF ANY PUBLIC ROAD 

4 IN EXISTENCE t\.""ID MAINTAINED BY THE COill'ITY PRIOR TO 1990, AND AT LEAST 

5 75 feet from the center line of any OTHER street, and at least 50 feet from any lot line other than 

6 a street line, ex:cept as othep,\'ise prolAded in Paragraph 5 belo'N. 

7 2. BUILDING SETBACKS. 

8 (A) AS USED IN THIS SECTION, COLLECTOR ROAD MEANS A 

9 STREET OR ROAD THAT IS DESIGNED FOR SPEEDS OF AT LEAST 35 MILES PER 

10 HOUR, AND IS INTENDED FOR TRAVEL, INCLUDING COMMUTER TRAVEL, 

11 BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOODS, BUT NOT FOR TRAVEL WITHIN 

12 NEIGHBORHOODS, AND IS NOT DESIGNATED AS A PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL. 

13 (B) ANY PRINCIPAL BUILDING HEREAFTER CONSTRUCTED IN 

14 AN R.c. 5 ZONE SHALL BE SITUATED AT LEAST 150 FEET FROM THE CENTER LINE 

15 OF ANY COLLECTOR ROAD, AND 100 FEET FROM THE CENTER LINE OF ANY ROAD 

16 THAT LEADS TO OR CONNECTS WITH A COLLECTOR ROAD, AND AT LEAST 75 

17 FEET FROM THE CENTER LINE OF ANY OTHER STREET OR ROAD, AND AT LEAST 

18 50 FEET FROM ANY LOT LINE OTHER THAN A STREET LINE, EXCEPT AS 

19 OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 5 BELOW. 

20 (C) ANY PRINCIPAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTED IN AN R.c. 5 

21 ZONE THAT IS CONTIGUOUS TO AN R.C. 2 OR R.C. 7 ZONE SHALL BE SITUATED AT 

22 LEAST 150 FEET FROM THE ZONE LINE. 

3 
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2 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that Section 1 A04A be and it is 

3 hereby added to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended, to read as follows: 

4 1A04A PERFORMANCE STANDARDS. 

5 A. THE STANDARDS IN TIllS SECTION APPLY TO ALL RESIDENTIAL 

6 DEVELOPMENT IN THE R.C. 5 ZONE INCLUDING SINGLE LOTS OF RECORD AND 

7 MINOR SUBDIVISIONS. 

8 B. INTENT; EVALUA TION OF COMPLIANCE. 

9 1. THESE STANDARDS ARE INTENDED TO ENSURE THAT RURAL 

10 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONFORMS WITH A HIGHER QUALITY OF DESIGN 

11 THAT MAINTAINS AND REFLECTS THE RURAL CHARACTER OF THE COUNTY. 

12 2. THE EVALUATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL OCCUR AS PART OF 

13 THE REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS. IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER TIMES 

14 REQUIRED BY LAW, THE OFFICE OF PLANNING SHALL REVIEW A PLAN AND 

15 SUBMIT FINDINGS TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE, INCLUDING SITE LAYOUT OF 

16 PRINCIP AL BUILDINGS AND PROPOSED ROADS, AT THE TIME OF PERC TEST 

17 APPLICATION AND AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT SUBMlSSION. 

18 3. THE OFFICE OF PLANNING MAY REQUIRE THE SUBMITTAL OF 

19 SUFFICIENT INFORMATION, SUCH AS A WRITTEN NARRATIVE OF THE SALIENT 

20 FEATURES OF THE SITE, THE DESIGN CONCEPT o.F THE SITE PLAN, A PHOTO 

21 MONTAGE AND BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND GRADING PLANS, FROM wmCH A 

22 FINDING CAN BE MADE ON COMPLlAL~CE OF THE PROJECT WITH THE 

23 STANDARDS. 



4. DEVIATION FROM THE STANDARDS MAY BE ALLOWED ONLY IF 

2 CLEARLY NECESSARY TO: 

3 (1) COMPLY WITH ANOTHER STANDARD; OR 

4 (11) COMPLY WITH ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS OR 

5 OTHERWISE PROTECT RESOURCES. 

6 

7 5. DEVIATION FROM THE STANDARDS IS NOT PERMITTED FOR THE 

8 PURPOSE OF ALLOWING ADDITIONAL LOTS. 

9 C. CONSIDERATION OF FINDINGS;.DEVIATION FROM STANDARDS. 

10 1. THE OFFICE OF PLANNING'S FINDINGS SHALL BE Mp..DE BY THE 

11 DIReCTOR OF PLA~NING AND SUBMITTED TO THE HE," ...T)JNG OFFICER OR TO THE 

12 l. THE FINDINGS OF THE OFFICE OF PLANNING SHALL BE 

13 SUBMITTED TO THE HEARING OFFICER OR TO THE DIRECTOR OF PERMITS AND 

14 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, AS APPLICABLE. 

15 2. THE HEARING OFFICER OR THE DIRECTOR OF PERMITS AND 

16 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, AS APPLICABLE, SHALL CONSIDER ADOPT THE 

17 fINDINGS PRESENTED BY THE DIReCTOR OF PLAl.fP.llNG OR THE DIReCTOR'S 

18 DESIGNEE OFFICE OF PLANNING BEFORE A DEVELOPMENT PLAN IS APPROVED~ 

19 UNLESS THE HEARING OFFICER OR DIRECTOR DETERMINES THAT THE FINDINGS 

20 CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION OR ARE UNSUPPORTED BY THE 

21 DOCUMENTATION AND EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE OFFICE. THE OFFICE OF 

22 PLANNING MAY RECOMMEND RELAXATION OF PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS IF 

5 
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NECESSARY TO ENHANCE OR MAlNTAIN THE RURAL CHARACTER OF THE 

2 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROVIDED THAT PUBLIC SAFETY IS NOT 

3 JEOPARDIZED. 

4 3. AFTER CONSIDERING THE rnmINGS, THE HEARING OFFICER OR 

5 THE DIRECTOR OF PERA4JTS A..lI,ID DEVELOPMENT Mi\..lI,lAGEM]~NT 'MAY DEVIATE 

6 FROM THE STA..""IDARDS ONLY IN ACCORDA ....lI,lCE \VITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN 

7 PARAGRAPH B.4 OF THIS SUBSECTION. 

8 4. DEVIATION FROM THE STA..lI,IDARDS IS NOT PER.\4ITTED FOR THE 

9 PURPOSE OF ALLO'NING ADDITIONAL LOTS. 

10 D. SITE PLANNING. 

11 1. A DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL SHALL: 

12 (1) REFLECT THE TRADITIONAL RURAL CHARACTER OF THE 

13 AREA IN ARCHITECTIJRAL FORM, SCALE, MATERIALS, DETAILING AND 

14 LANDSCAPING CONTEXT. 

15 (II) RETAIN THE EXISTING QUALITY VEGETATION OF THE SITE 

16 TO THE FULLEST EXTENT POSSIBLE AND PROTECT THE ROOT SYSTEMS OF THE 

17 REMAINING VEGETATION DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

18 (III) INTEGRATE, AS POSSIBLE, LOCALLY WHERE POSSIDLE, 

19 SIGNIFICANT FEATURES OF THE SITE, SUCH AS DISTINCTIVE BUILDINGS, VISTAS, 

20 TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES, SPECIMEN TREES, TREE STANDS, HEDGEROWS, 

21 MONUMENTS, LANDMARKS AND GARDENS, INTO THE SITE DESIGN, AND RETAIN 

22 THE EXISTING CHARACTER OF THE FEATURES AND THEIR SETTINGS. 

6 
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(IV) COORDINATE BUILDING DESIGN, SITE LAYOUT, AND 

2 GRADING SO THAT GRADE TRANSITIONS ARE GRADUAL AND RESPECT THE 

3 EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY. 

4 (V) PROVIDE FOR SMOOTH TRANSITIONS BETWEEN 

5 l'lEIGHBORHOOD£ THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND THE SURROUNDING 

6 RURAL AREA BY ARRANGING AND ORlENTING THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS AND 

7 SITE IMPROVEMENTS TO COMPLEMENT THOSE IN THE SURROUNDING 

8 NEIGHBORHOOD VICINITY. 

9 (VI) PROVIDE TRA1>1£ITION£ VARlET AL TRANSITIONS 

10 BETWEEN PROPOSED BUILDINGS AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS WITH RESPECT TO 

11 SETBACKS, STREET PATTERNS, AND BUILDING-TO-STREET GRADE 

12 RELATIONSHIPS. 

13 2. REVERSE-FRONTAGE LOTS ARE PER1v1ITTED ONLY IF THE 

14 APPLICANT CAN DEMONSTRATE THAT ADEQUATE SETBACKS, TOPOGRAPHY, 

15 BERMING, LANDSCAPING OR BUILDING DESIGN WILL EFFECTIVELY SCREEN 

16 PRlV A TE YARD SPACE AND DECKS FROM THE PUBLIC VIEW. 

17 2..:. FENCES MAY NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 50 FEET TO A 

18 PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 

19 J-1. PANHANDLE LOTS MUST CONFORM TO SECTION 32-4-409 OF THE 

20 BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE AND TO THE STANDARDS IN THE COMPREHENSIVE 

21 MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES. 

22 5. STREETS SHALL INCORPORATE CURVILINEAR OR CIRCULAR 

7 
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FEATURES. 

2 E. OPEN SPACE. A DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL SHALL: 

3 1. INTEGRATE OPEN SPACE AREAS INTO THE PROPOSED 

4 DEVELOPMENT BY: 

5 (I) CREATING FOCAL POINTS ALONG STREETS; 

6 (II) LOCA TlNG LANDSCAPED OPEN GREEN SPACES IN VIEW OF 

7 THA T MA Y BE VIEW ABLE FROM THE DEVELOPMENT ENTRANCE OR ADJOINING 

8 PUBLIC STREET; AND 

9 (III) PL1\NNll'lG A LINKED :NETWORK Of NATURAL AND 

10 LA..l\IDSCAPED OPEN A..~AS CONNECTED BY PEDESTRIANIBIKE TRAfi,S; A:..~JD 

11 EPA illD ORIENTING DWELLING UNITS AROUND OPEN AREAS 

12 OR SQUARES. 

13 2. INCORPORATE SIGNIFICANT FEATURES, SUCH AS STANDS OF 

14 TREES, INTO OPEN AREAS. 

15 3. LINK THE DEVELOPMENT'S OPEN AREAS TO ANY SURROUNDING 

16 NEIGHBORHOOD OPEN AREAS, INCLUDING PUBLIC PAR...l(8, WALKS, AND BIKE 

17 TRAILS /\ND CREATE BOTH FID-ICTIONAL AND \qSUAL CONTll'ruITY. 

18 F. STREETS AND PA..T)~l(rNG. 

19 1. A DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL SHALL: 

20 (I) DESIGN STREETS TO SLOW TRA:..t::FIC, INCLUDING THE USE, 

21 AS APPROPRIATE, Of REDUCED STREET 'NIDTH AND BLOCK LENGTH 16J'ID THE 

22 USE Of TRA.t::fIC MANAGEMENT DEVICES, SUCH AS ROID-IDABOUTS, ETC. 

8 




(II) ALLOW ON STREET P.'\R..vJNG. 

2 2. STREET WIDTHS A""ID fRONT YARD SETBACKS, OTHER THAN TO 

3 PUBLIC ROADS IN EXISTENCE I\ND MAINTAINED BY THE COUNTY PRIOR TO 1990, 

4 MAY BE REDUCED IN ACCORDl\NCE \l,qTH TRADITIONAL NEIGRBORHOOD 

5 DESIGN STAJ-IDA:RDS. 

6 3. IN ADDITION TO PLANT MATERIAL, USE FENCES, WALLS OR 

7 EARTH FORMS TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE AND A rrRACTIVE SCREENS AND 

8 BUFFERS WHERE NECESSARY. BUFFER QUANTITIES ARE NOT LIMITED BY THE 

9 BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL. 

10 G. LA..""IDSCA.PE DESIGN. 

II 1. A DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL SHALL: 

12 (I) Li\l'IDSCfL1>E PUBLIC OPEN SPACES TO ll>rVITE USER£, 

13 EMPHASIZll'IG, PARTICur~ARLY, THE ll>tTENDED ENTRA}ICE TO THE OPEN 8PACE. 

14 (II) IN ADDITION TO PLANT Mf\TERIPl, USE FENCE8, 'NALLS 

IS OR EA.RTH FOR}.4S TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE MID ATIRP.GTfVE SCREENS AND 

16 BUFFERS '\THERE NECESSARY. 

17 (ill) PRO\qDE FOR, OR REn-rFORCE A}ID MA1J'HAIN, A 

18 CONTINUOUS TREE GROWTH BY PRESERVING HEALTHY TREES OR, If THEY ARE 

19 NOT PRESe-HT, PLl\NTING t-lE\\, TREES. THE GRO'Nru SHALL BE COf>.,WRI£ED OF 

20 TREES OF THE S.'\ME SPECIES OR TREES VnTH DESIGN CHARACTERISTICS l'\1'ID 

21 GR01)lTH HABITS THAT ARE SIMILAR TO mOSE OF THE EXISTll>IG TREES. 

22 (IV) COMMUNIT¥ SIGNAGE SHALL BE DESIGNED TO 

9 
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INCORPORATE NATURAL MATERIALS. THE DESIGN FOR COMMUNITY SIGNAGE 

2 F. LANDSCAPE DESIGN. 

3 1. A DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL SHALL BE LANDSCAPED TO 

4 MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A RURAL CHARACTER, ESPECIALLY AS VISIBLE FROM 

5 AN ARTERIAL OR CONNECTOR ROAD. THIS MAY INCLUDE A PROVISION FOR 

6 CONTIGUOUS TREE GROWTH OF THE SAME SPECIES OR TREES WITH DESIGN 

7 CHARACTERISTICS AND GROWTH HABITS THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THOSE OF THE 

8 SURROUNDING RURAL AREA. 

9 2. COMMUNITY SIGNAGE SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH NATURAL 

10 MATERIALS THAT REFLECT A RURAL CHARACTER. THE DESIGN FOR 

11 COMMUNITY SIGNAGE, INCLUDING THE SIZE OF LETTERING, SHALL BE SHOWN 

12 ON THE SCHEMATIC LANDSCAPE PLAN OR INCLUDED IN THE FINAL 

13 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND SHALL BE &oPROVED PART OF THE APPROVAL 

14 PROCESS BEFORE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS. 

15 14 G. BUILDINGS. 

16 1. A DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL SHALL: 

17 (I) PRO\QDE ALLOW VARIETY IN HOUSING TYPE OR DESIGN, 

18 WHILE MAINTAINING CONTINUITY IN SCALE, RHYTHM, PROPORTION AND 

19 DETAIL. 

20 (II) ORIENT THE FRONT OF THE DWELLING TOWARD THE 

21 STREET AND INCORPORATE PROMINENT ENTRIES AND PORCHES OR STOOPS IN 

22 FRONT BUILDING FACADES. 

10 
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(ill) DESIGN DECKS, BALCONIES, A.lI,ID PORCHES AS 

2 (IIl) PROVIDE FOR THE COORDINATED ARCHITECTURAL 

3 DESIGN OF DECKS, BALCONIES, WINDOWS, DORMERS, CHllv1NEYS AND PORCHES 

4 AS COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING FOLLOWING DOMINANT BUILDING LINES, 

5 PROPORTIONS, AND STYLE, AJ'ID IN A SCALE APPROPRIATE TO THE AVAILABLE 

6 PROPORTIONS, STYLE AND SCALE. SPACE ON THE SITE. DECKS SHALL BE 

7 SCREENED TO MINIMIZE VISIBILITY FROM A PUBLIC STREET. 

8 (IV) DESIGN ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AT A SCALE 

9 APPROPRIATE TO THE DWELLING AND DESIGN GARAGES WITH THE SAME 

10 ARCHITECTURAL THEME AS THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING ON THE SITE, PROVIDING 

11 CONSISTENCY IN MATERlALS, COLORS, ROOF PITCH, AND STYLE. 

12 (V) EXTERIORS OF ALL BUILDINGS SHALL USE THE Sl\~4E 

13 FINISH MATERIALS ON ALL FRONT A.~D SIDE ELEVATIONS. IN THE CASE OF 

14 REVERSE FRONTAGE LOTS, EXTERIORS SHALL USE THE SA~4E FINISH MATERIALS 

15 ON ALL ELEVATIONS. 

16 ('n) EXTEl'ID THE FfNISH MATERIAL OF THE EXTERIORS OF 

17 BUILDINGS TO GRADE, OR, IF TIllS IS NOT POSSIBLE, TO \\qTHIN 12 INCHES OF 

18 GRADE, ON ALL SIDES OF tHE BUILDING EXCLUDING FOUNDATION WALLS 

19 WHICH SHALL USE A FINISHED QUALITY MJ'.TERIAL SUCH AS BRICK, STON'E, 

20 DECORATIVE CONCRETE BLOCK, POURED CONCRETE \\qrn A BRICK PATTER."l\l, 

21 OR STUCCO, f\ND PROVIDE Ll\NDSCA..DING ALONG THE FOillIDATION. 

22 (\qJ) USE SIMILAR M:ATERIALS AND DESIGN ELEMENTS ON 

11 
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ALL BUILDING FACADES ,.\...~ ARTICUT....,ATE ALL BUILDING FACADES USll'lG 

2 COORDINATED ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE~ SUCH AS PORCHES, WINDO\VS, 

3 DOORS, CHIMl'ffiYS, GABLES, A ...l\ID DORMERS. 

4 M ENSURE THAT EXTERIORS OF ALL BUILDINGS USE THE 

5 SAME FINISH MATERIALS AND ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS ON ALL FRONT. SIDE 

6 AND REAR ELEVATIONS. USE OF QUALITY MATERIAL SUCH AS BRICK, STONE OR 

7 CEDAR IS ENCOURAGED. 

8 .2. GARAGES MAY NOT BECOME THE DOMINANT STREET FEATURE. 

9 GARAGE DOORS SHALL USE ITEMS SUCH AS WINDOWS, DECORATIVE PATTERNS, 

10 AND COLOR TO RELIEVE THE VISUAL IMPACT OF THE HOUSE FROM THE STREET. 

II 

12 SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act shall not apply to any 

13 concept plan or application for limited exemption or waiver accepted for filing prior to 

14 September 2,2003 June 7, 2004. 

15 

16 SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act shall not apply to the 

17 Back River Neck District as defined in Section 4A03.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

18 Regulations. 

19 

20 SECTION ~ Q. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that any structure, building or use 

21 in existence prior to the effective date of this Act that is damaged or destroyed by fire or other 

22 casualty after the effective date of this Act is subj ect to the provisions of Section 104 of the 

12 



• • 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations regarding nonconforming uses. 

2 

3 SECTION e1. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been passed by 

4 the affmnative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect June 11,2004. 

b05504 .BIL 

13 
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NO TITLE EXAMINATION Property Tax ID No.: 0823050776 and 
NO CONSIDERATION 0823057230 

DEED ADJUSTING LOT LINES 

THIS DEED, Made this /7 day of January, 2005, between WOOD'S 

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a Maryland Corporation, as party of the first part, 

hereinafter called Grantor, and WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a 

Maryland Corporation, as party of the second part, hereinafter called Grantee. 

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of certain property consisting of two adjoining parcels 

on York Road in the Eighth Election District of Bal timore County, Maryland, identified as Parcel 

One and Parcel Two in that Deed dated September 26,2003, from Diana F. Owens to Grantor 

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber 19107, folio 612. 

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee are the same entity; 

WHEREAS, Grantor has caused a lot line adjustment between said parcels that has 

resulted in the reconfiguring of the two parcels that are now known and designated as Lot One 

consisting of 1.001 acres, more or less, as set forth on the description attached as Exhibit "A" and 

the survey entitled "Plat to Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's 

Construction Company, Inc." dated November 12,2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, 

L'1c., that is attached as Exhibit "A-I", and as Lot Two consisting of 1.562 acres more or less, as 

set forth on the description attached as Exhibit "B" and as shown on a survey entitled "Plat to 

Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's Construction Company, 

Inc." dated November 12,2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, Inc. Land Surveyors, 

attached as Exhibit "B-1." 

WHEREAS, the reconfiguring of these two parcels into Lot One and Lot Two as shown 

on Exhibits A, A-I, B, and B-1 has been approved by the Department of Permits and 

Development Management of the Baltimore County Government in DRC Number 102703B, in 

the administrative order and decision dated December 28, 2004, as a limited exemption under 

Section 32-4-106 (a)(1)(viii) of the Baltimore County Code for lot line adjustments in residential 
---:7 . 

zones; ~ No · \?l a V\. ~ \) \r-c: cJ.{-1 At--. .J r 
l ""to u~ l '. ....t/VL<. l ---{ 

WHEREAS the Grantor and Grantee recognize the need to record this Deed modifying 

the lot lines and correctly setting forth the property description of the reconfigured parcels, and 

they now desire to record this Deed reflecting those adjustments. 

WITNESSETH the Grantor, for Zero Consideration, hereby grants and regrants, conveys 

and reconveys, and confmns to the Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, forever, all 

that below described property, in the EIGHTH ELECTION DISTRICT, of BALTIMORE 

COUNTY, to-wit: 

Lot One ALL that parcel or lot of land consisting of 1.001 acres, more or less, as set 
forth on the description attached as Exhibit "A" and the survey entitled "Plat to 
Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's Construction 
Company, Inc." dated November 12, 2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, Inc., that 
is attached as Exhibit "A-I." 
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Lot Two ALL that parcel or lot of land consisting of 1.562 acres more or less, as set forth 
on the description attached as Exhibit "B" and as shown on a survey entitled "Plat to 
Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's Construction 
Company, Inc." dated November 12,2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, Inc. 
Land Surveyors, attached as Exhibit "B-1." 

BOTH LOTS ONE AND TWO BElNG COMPOSED OF PARTS OF THE SAME 
Parcel One (Tax ill # 0823050776) and Parcel Two (Tax ill #0823057230) conveyed by 
and described in that Deed dated September 26, 2003, from Diana F. Owens to Grantor 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber 19107, folio 
612, said Parcels One and Two also being described as Parcels Two and Three in that 
Deed dated March 25, 1999 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Liber No. 13663, folio 203, from Ruth E. Wirtz and Edward G. Wirtz and 
Mary Virginia Edwards, Trustees to Diana F. Owens. 

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon and all rights, ways, roads, 

waters, water courses, easements, privileges, advantages, and appurtenances thereto belonging or 

in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted and described property unto Grantee, its 

successors and assigns, in fee simple, forever. 

AND THE SAID Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully 

seized of said land in fee simple, that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and 

convey said land, and agrees to execute such and further assurances thereof as may be requisite 

and necessary. 

The total payment per Section 10-912 (b) of the Tax-General Article of the Annotated 

Code of Maryland is $0.00. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have signed and sealed these 

~-tI~ ;VdcSEAL) 
WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
GRANTOR, by and through its President, 
ARTHUR NORMAN WOOD 

~~~t/mR(SEAL)
WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
GRANTEE, by and through its President, 
ARTHUR NORMAN WOOD 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
COUNTY OF HARFORD 

~ 
I HEREBY CERTIFY, THAT ON THIS IT DAY OF JANUARY 2005, BEFORE ME, THE 

SUBSCRIBER. A NOTARY PUBLIC OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, DULY COM:MISSIONED AND 
QUALIFIED, PERSONALLY APPEARED ARTHUR NORMAN WOOD WHO IS KNOWN TO ME (OR 
SATISFACTORlLY PROVEN), AND ACKNOWLEDGED IDMSELF TO BE THE PRESIDENT OF WOOD'S 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., AND THAT HE, AS SUCH PRESIDENT, BEING AUTHORIZED SO 
TO DO, EXECUTED THE AFOREGOlNG DEED FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN CONTAINED, BY 
SIGNING HIS NAME AS PRESIDENT ON BEHALF OF THE CORPORATION TO BE THE ACT OF THE 
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CORPORATION, AND CERTIFIED UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE TOTAL PAYMENT PER 
SECTION 10-912 (B) OF THE TAX-GENERAL ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND IS 
$0.00. 

As witness my hand and official. notarial seal. 

(~~ 
Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: Id- - I - 0 7 

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE 
UNDERSIGNED MARYLAND ATTORNEY ADMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW BY THE 
MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS. 

J 

1714 JARRETISVlLLE ROAD 
P.O. BOX 297 
JARRETTSVILLE, MD 21084 
(410) 692-2100 

RETURN TO: 
James B. Rutledge, ill 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 297 
Jarrettsville, Maryland 21084 

S B. RUTL 
ATTORNEY AT L 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21143] SM 21288, p. 0044 
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DEE P 

THIS DEED, Made this 25th day of March, 1999, by and 
between RUTH E. WIRTZ, EDWARD G. WIRTZ and MARY VIRGINIA 

II 
.1 EDWARDS, Trustees, parties of the first part, Grantors; and 
II DIANA F. OWENS, party of the second part, Grantee. 

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the au. of Five 
Dollars and other good and valuable considerations, the actual 

I 
I 

consideration paid or to be paid in connection with this 
conveyance being ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SIX THOUSAND AND NO/100THS
DOLLARS ($156,000.00), this day paid, the receipt whereof is II 

hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors, each in accordance with ! 
I 

their respective interesta, do hereby grant and convey unto the I 

said Grantee, her personal representatives and assigns, in fee 
simple, all those lots of ground situate and lying in the 
County of Baltimore, state of Maryland, and described a3 
follows: 

FOR DESCRIPTIONS SEE EXHIBIT "A" 

ATTACHED HERETO AND MAOE A PART HEREOF 

BEING ALL AND THE SAME PROPER'rY Which by Deed dated 
December 23, 1993, and recorded among the Land Records 
of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber SM No. 10283,
folio 593, was granted and conveyed by Ada E. Wirtz 
unto Ada E. Wirtz, Ruth E. Wirtz and Edward G. Wirtz, 
Trustees, in fee simple. The said Ada E. Wirtz 
departed this life on or about the 18th day of July,
1995. Pursuant to section 5.01 of a Revocable Trust 
dated Oecember 23, 1993, Mary Virginia Edwards was 
appointed to replace Ada E. Wirtz, as Trustee, by a 
majority vote of her children. 

TOGETHER WITH the buildings and improve.ents thereon: and 
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages to the same belonging or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described property and . .. premises unto and to the use of the said Grantee, her personal
';~' representatives and assigns, in fee simple. 
~,'. AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant 

J • that they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter,
" or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed,; r~' 

and that they will execute such further assurances of the same
I ~r... I as may ~e requisite. 

j~~' AS WITNESS the hands and seals of the said Grantors. 
~>l

-f ' 
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!: WITNESS: 
il " 

I 

il
I ' 

/ I /., 

....... 
 _____.~t<~,t~ , '______ (SEAL). !~t~,-~-·~-.-'_~_I'_:!I 
II 
II Janet R. Lag•• 

r ,1" ( 

'I \../ "'--.,~~-.~ -..1-..... ..
I! // Janet R. Lages 

I . l. 	 / 
':,L-..."...."'--.c-- (, ~A 
{ 

· ~anet R. Lages
(: 

Ruth E. Wirtz, Trustee 
- I / , . 

( , I '.r . 
.~ 	 '/1 .......11 ' . OJ " ., 

__	,_ . · __~ · ~ ; (SEAL)- .~.~_~_'_",_~~_/·_z.· '~_~_~_j___J_______ 
Edward G. Wirtz, T~.tee 

")1 " , ,,, . . 
/ ! , I. tu ' U'd&l."t. :" , ./, 't," - (SEAL) 
Mary~vlrginia Edwards, Trustee 

I 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT:I 
1 I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 25th day of March, 1999,I before me, a Notary PUblic of the state aforesaid, personally

appeared Ruth E. Wirtz, Edward G. Wirtz and Mary Virginiaii Edwards, Trustees, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be 
the persons whose names are subscribed to the withinI! instrument, who signed the aame in my presence, and 

'1 acknowledged that they executed the salle for t e purpose.I. therein contained.I 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. 

Ja~'et R. Lages 
B-Qtary Public 

My Commission Expires: August 1, 2001 

The within Grantee hereby certifies under penalties ot 
perjury, that the residence will be occupied by me aa my
principal residence. . 

"" , -	 r'.
U~1 < 

At. (idiU.)~S
Diana F. OWens 

I' 
I hereby certify that the within Deed W05 prepared under 

my supervision and that I have been duly ~dmitted to practice 
law by the Maryland Court of Appe~l•• 
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il 
! ~ , 
! 

AFTER RECORDAtION RETURH T21 

Janet R. Lag•• , Esquire

10 Hunt Valley View Terrace 

Phoenix, Maryland 21131 

(410) 527-0360 
File No. 

: , 

:." 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
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DEE~ 

. ' ' .. . j " . 

~DEED. dated this~ day of /.Ou1/1fC.,k)1993 ftomAoA E. ~TZ 
("Gnmot') io RUTH E. WIIlTZ (d...ghterofOQator), EDWAllD G. WlR.1Z (SOJlof~) . 

.and ADA E. WIllTZ (~r~ hersdf) as T.ruscees for her tnut eatitlPAl the .t\da E, W'otz .' ,',' . 
ilcvocabJe .T~(~~are~ together referred to as "Gr~rust~"). : . . 

. . 

WHEREAS, Gramor owns certain real property ill Baltimo~ Couuty, ,MarYJaUd It H720 
York Road, Sparks,.whichindudes duee pm:cls oflaud toUJiDg ·3.436 acres, more or _which 
is more particularly desaibecl.in Exbibit "A· attadlC!Ci hemo ~.~ • .pJrt hereo~ ad . . 

. . . , .. . . . . 

WHEREAS. in the evatt that Gnator caaaot .or dlooses DOt to resMk It 14720 Yark ,' 
lload, Gratot daire& to receive aD: the Dd iacome from the remal ofthlt property udlor me. 
iac:cnDe ~byinvCltiD&., ro<:ceds ifthe property is sold duriDs Ju:r 1pctime; ad " ~ . '. . . ' ., . . , .P . .' .' . . 

WHEREAS,.<iraIttDr cIesiR:s that, upon her deaah. an ofthe proc:eedl fiom the _ of :' 
14720 York Jload be ~ amoq cenaiD baacficiaries, p~ her dIiIdrm • . 
~md "" .' ' . . ..... . . . 


WHEllEAS, Graator desires.to establish a meaDS ofmanagiDs IDd ma~~ 1412:0 . 
. York ao.d; ad ." . . .. :,. . ' 

. WHEREAS. Gnutor desires to simplliY, expedite, and JDU.imiu the distributio:oof.the 
p~fro~,dlesaJe of 14120 Y~.R.oad; _ .. .. ' . 

. . ." . ... . . " .'. . ' 

" 

. 
'. . ' . 

. ., , ,. 

. ~ ' , ..~ 

. ~Grmtor .~ a tIU5t0Jl thc~.J day of~993 kn~.1S the '. 
. ; '.. 

. Ada E. Wutz Ilevocab~ Jiust (hereinafter tefmecl tou the "TtQSt·).to .adUeve II« ~f>swCd . .. g~ " . . ' ..... . . .. . . 

. NOW THEREFOJU; ADA E. WIRTZ. Gnutor, for no coasidc:ratioD, 'gnDlS ad eoIlV~ 
. .to Rum E. WIRtz, EDWARD G. WIIlTZ; and ADA E. WIRTZ, GnmeesITrustccs, and·to . 

their ~IS IDd asAps, ia fee Iiqlle, the property DIOn:partiaduiy. ~ ia Exhirit "Alt.' ." 
attadaccl hema and made put hereo( ' . . . ' . ' . 'j . 

'I' " . 

. BEING aD that property referred to iDa monpge from Ada E. ·WIItZ, widow, .to The . ' 

Sparks ~ Bank. dated Noveumer 7. 1964. ancl ~ IJIIOII8 (he Lud.llecords ofBaltimore . 

C~ iii tiber 4386, Co.1iD 449. . .' '. . . ' . 


. ' : . 

TOGElHER WI1H aD improvematts th~ and aU tile rigbu; alleys, ways, waters. 

, pm.,.ileses, .~ aad a4vmatas~ beJoasias or appertaimas thereto- ' .' 
 .. ' ., : . ' 

,' .. . 

'.' ....'. i 
~! ..":':.',:, SA CIR~UIT COURT (UmdRecords) [MSA CE 62-1~j-gM'~{)283?tr,~i 
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. . . . 

, ~ " .. 

. . : . . .. ". 

. '. . . ' . . , 

, ' : :" ~ : 

. ".~.'. .: .'.,. 

, '" 

TO HAVE AND TO. HOLD the propaty baeby coav~UQto".~rua,ccs,. 
.their ~mel ,mpl, in fee simple forcycr. · . '. 

• ,:' >", . 
" . . 

". 

'.:Wll'NESS the had.aDd seal ofthe.Gnator. . 

" .. ' 

. " . ': 

·WfIlIESS: 
. , ... 

. ', 1 ',' : . ' . '" . . ~~~{ll.~(SEA1J
~. .' . . .. .....~EWi .' '. 


. '. . . .,., " ~. ' 

; . . , . ,:. t, 

. ~ '," " . 
'" . ' 

'~ " .. " . 

. . . . 
..'. 

... ... ' . 

' . .' .. , :.•.. " 

. ;..... . . ' , 

. .1HEREBY CER.TIFY that this iaauumeat 'WU prepued by me or UDdcr.mx'AllDervIl;rmL. 
I am an uwmcy ~,..;ttcd to. pra~ ""J:e the MaryIaa4 Qlart ofl\lUJ1~ . .' ) . '. . ,.. 

" .1 • 

...... 
. 

" 

...... 

'. ' . ' ,,' ',' 

'.: 

" • ..
'. ' 

,'. ',., ., · f:" 

" 

RECORDING o.FFIC~ ..~ recording Ibis deed, p~ n:tum it by ~ 10: 
, .~ 

AdaE. WIltZ 
J4720 York llo,.d 
Spuks,' NO 21152 

" ••1, 

. (wirtz.lJl · . 

.' , .. " ', 

. " 

" . .. 
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Stark & Keenan, P .A. 
File No. 03-305 
Tax ID # 0808-0823050776&08-0823057230 

This Deed, made this 26th day of September, 2003, by and between Diana F. 

Owens, party of the first part, Grantor; and Wood's Construction Company, Inc., a 
Maryl'and Corporation, party of the second part, Grantees. 

- Witnesseth ­

That for and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Ninety Five 
Thousand And 00/100 Dollars ($195,000.00), the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant and convey to the said WOOD'S 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., A MARYLAND CORPORATION its successors 
and assigns, in fee simple. All that lot of ground situate in the EIGHTH ELECTION 
DISTRICT of Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows, that is to 
say: 

PARCEL ONE 

08-23050776 

Beginning for the same at a stone found marked with the letter "A" at the end of 
the first or south 80 degrees 05 minute west 124 foot line of the second parcel of land 
described in a deed dated December 23, 1993 and recorded among the Land Records 
of Baltimore County in Liber 10283, folio 593 was conveyed by Ada E. Wirtz (Grantor) to 
Ruth E. Wirtz (daughter of Grantor), Edward G. Wirtz (son of Grantor) and Ada E. Wirtz 
(Grantor, herself) as trustees for her trust entitled the Ada E. Wirtz revocable Trust; 
thence running and binding along the outlines of the said second parcel as now 
surveyed by W.T. Sadler Surveyors and referring the courses to the Baltimore County 
Grid meridian. 

CD> South 82 degrees 23 minutes 32 seconds west 33.19 feet to a pipe found; 
~ North 10 degrees 37 minutes 20 seconds west 261.80 feet to intersect the 2'8/, ~o 

southernmost outline of the third parcel of land described in the aforementioned 
deed and described herein, thence; 

C31 North 78 degrees 52 minutes 50 seconds east 487.00 feet to intersect the 
westernmost right of line of York Road 

@} South 10 degrees 26 minutes 47 seconds east 59.20 feet to intersect the end of 
the fifth line of the first parcel of land described herein; thence binding reversely 
along the fifth and fourth line of the first parcel and still binding along the outlines 
of the first mentioned second parcel of land; 

@ South 74 degrees 08 minutes 24 seconds west 322.83 feet and; 
® South 07 degrees 39 minutes 42 seconds-west 182.00 feet to intersect the GJ'i t 

beginning of the mentioned first line of the second parcel, thence running and 

8 binding along said line; 
South 71 degrees 20 minutes 18 seconds west 124.00 feet to the place of 
beginning, containing 1.5659 acres of land, more or less. 
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PARCEL TWO 

08-23-057230 

Beginning for the same at a pin and cap set at the intersection of the 
westernmost right of way line of York Road, Maryland Route 45. at the end of the third 
or south 83 degrees 21 minutes east 282.17 foot line of the first parcel of 'land described 
in a deed dated August 1982 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County in liber 6420, folio 331 was conveyed by Roby Junior Reese, to Larry Junior 
Reese and Shirley Ann Reese, his wife; thence running and binding along the right of 
way line of York Road and running and binding along the outlines of the third parcel of 
land described in a deed dated December 23, 1993 and recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County Liber 10283, folio 593 was conveyed by Ada E. Wirtz 
(Grantor) to Ruth E. Wirth (daughter of Grantor) Edward G. Wirtz (son of Grantor) and 
Ada E. Wirtz (Grantor herself) as trustees for her trust entitled Ada E. Wirtz Revocable 
Trust as now surveyed by W.T. Sadler Surveyors and referring the courses to the 
Baltimore County grid meridian 

@ South 08 degrees 37 minutes 52 seconds east 103.80 feet to intersect the 
end of the third line of the above described second parcel of land; thence 
leaving York Road and running and binding reversely along said third line; 

® 	South 78 degrees 52 minutes 50 seconds west 487.00 feet to intersect the 
westernmost boundary of the aforesaid third parce'l of land; thence running 
along said westernmost boundary; 

@ North 10 degrees 37 minutes 20 seconds west 73.41 feet to a pin and cap set 
at the beginning of the third or north 83 degrees 26 minutes east 212.45 foot 
line of the second parcel of land described in the aforementioned deed dated 
August 1982 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in 
Liber J.W.S. No. 155, folio 554 was conveyed by William Parks, Assignee, to 
George R. Ensor; thence running and binding along the last mentioned third 
line of the second parcel; 

® North 75 degrees 08 minutes 17 seconds east 212.54 feet to a pipe found at 
the end of said third line; thence running and binding along the first mentioned 
third or south 83 degree 21 minute east 282.17 foot line; 

® 	North 75 degrees 30 minutes 35 seconds east 279.29 feet to the place of 
beginning, containing 0.9975 acres of land, more or less. 

)(The property thereon being known as 14720 York Road. 

BEING Parcels Two and Three described in and conveyed by a Deed dated March 25th
, 

1999, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 
No. 13663, folio 203 was granted and conveyed by Ruth E. Wirtz, Edward G. Wirtz and 
Mary Virginia Edwards, Trustees, unto Diana F. Owens. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and 
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described 

and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., 
A MARYLAND CORPORATION its successors and assigns in fee simple. 

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered 
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that she will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that she will 
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 
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~ . ~~ 
e _V££ttr * * -.~ 
"So OJU~L'S • 
.., ~Q 
~.-~,.-

As Witness the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

~f.~seaIJ.~ p 

Diana F. Owens 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF HARFORD, to wit: 

I hereby certify that on this 26th day of September, 2003, before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared 
Diana F. Owens, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same 
for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be 
her act, and in my presence Signed and sealed the same, giving oath under IJ . s of 
perjury that the considerat.ion recited herein is correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official sea 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. 

AFTER RECORD,ING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Stark & Keenan. P.A. 
30 Office Street 
Bel Air, MD 21014 

t 



, . •
Huntington Title & Escrow, L.L.C. 
File No. 05-12394JF 
Tax 10# 08-240009105 

This Deed, made this 7th day of July, 2005, by and between Woods Construction 

Company, Inc. a/kJa Wood's Construction Company, Inc., party of the first part, 
GRANTOR; and Jon Stavrinos and Tony Rallis, parties of the second part, 
GRANTEES. 

- Witnesseth ­

That in consideration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND 

AND 00/100 DOLLARS Dollars ($245,000.00), which includes the amount of any 
outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does grant and convey to the said Jon Stavrinos 
and Tony Rallis, as tenants in common, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: 

Beginning for the same at a 5/8" outside diameter rebar with a 1 X" 
diameter yellow plastic cap marked "PROP. MARKER, LS 21039" 
(hereinafter described as a standard marker) set at the end of the Third or 
North 10 degrees 37' 20" West 73.41 foot line of the third described parcel 
of land conveyed by a d~ed from Ruth E. Wirtz, et al to Diana F. Owens, 
dated march 25, 1999 and recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 13663, folio 203. Thence, leaving 
said pOint of beginning, running and binding on the fourth or North 75 
degrees 08' 17" East 212.54 foot line of the aforesaid conveyance to 
Owens, with all courses of this description referenced to monumentation 
found along the 7th or South 71 degrees 20' 18" West 124.00 foot line of 
parcet two of said conveyance to Owens; 

/ 6) North 75 degrees 10' 53" East 154.57 feet to standard marker set in the 
aforesaid forth line of parcel three of said conveyance to Owens. Thence, 
leaving said forth line, running for a new line of division across the land of 
the grantor hereof, 

g) 	South 52 degrees 23' 12" East 211.07 feet to a standard marker set in the 
fifth or South 74 degrees 08' 24" West 322.83 foot line of parcel two of the 
said conveyance to Diana F. Owens. Thence running and binding on 

7thapart of said fifth line, all of the 6th 
, , 16t and 2nd lines of parcel two, and 

aU of the 3rd line of parcel three of the said conveyance to Owens, the 
following five courses: 

® 	South 74 degrees 08' 24" West 130.11 feet to a standard marker set. 

© South 07 degrees 39' 42" East 182.00 feet to 1 ~.. outside diameter iron 
pipe found 

~ 	South 71 degrees 20' 18" West 124.13 feet to a 4" x 10" Stone found 

@ South 82 degrees 23' 23" West 33.18 to a 1" outside diameter iron pipe 
found 

D North 10 degrees 32' 43" West 355.38 feet to the beginning hereof; 
containing 1.562 acres of land, more or less, as surveyed by Thompson 
and McCord Associates, LLC in October of 2004. 

http:245,000.00
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BEING the same property described as Lot Two in a Deed Adjusting Lot Lines by 
Wood's Construction Company, Inc. to Wood's Construction Company, Inc. 
dated January 17, 2005 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County, M~ryland in Liber No. 21288, folio 042. 

BEING ALSO a part of the same property which by Deed dated September 26, 
2003 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in 
Liber No. 19107, folio 612 was granted and conveyed by Diana F. Owens unto 
Woods Construction Company, inc., the within Grantor. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and 

all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described 

and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said Jon Stavrinos and Tony Rallis, as tenants in 
common, in fee simple. 

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to 

be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that it warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that it will execute 
such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

In Witness Whereof. Grantor has caused this Deed to be properly executed and 

sealed the day and year first above written. 

Woods Construction Company, Inc., a/k/a 
Wood's Construction Company,)?c. 

~/J·/Ud~·
By: Arthur N. Wood, President 

.. r~", .... 
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT: 

I hereby certify that on this 7th day of July, 2005 before me, the subscriber, a 
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Arthur N. Wood, 
who acknowledged himself/herself to be the President of the Grantor corporation, and 
that as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the aforegoing Deed for the 
purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the Corporation, by himself/herself 
as such officer and further, did certify that this conveyance is not part of a transactio'n in 
which there is a sale, lease, exchange or other transfer or all, or substantially all, of the 
property and assets of the Corporation, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the 
consideration recited herein is correct. 

liN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set m~Yha?nd offici I seal. 

I~ffrey Friedman, Notary Public ~ 
Baltimore County Nota Public 
State of Maryland My commission expires: 

'~':'''r.1~i:;:;,Jn Expires April, 2G~:' 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by. or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeal's of Maryland. 

I)F~
Jeffrey A. Friedman, Attorney 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Huntington Title & Escrow, L.L.C. 
3706 Crondall 'Lane 
Suite 100 
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search 
Real Property Data Search 

Ground Rent 

" Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 2400009104 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WOODS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 1122 BALDWIN MILL RD Deed Reference: 1) /21288/ 42 
JARRETTSVILLE MD 21084-1910 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 

YORK RD 

Legal Description 

1 AC 
WS YORK RD 
750 FT S QUAKER BOTTOM R 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
34 16 285 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

0000 1.00 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2005 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 70,000 112,500 

Improvements: 0 0 
Total: 70,000 112,500 84,166 98,332 

Preferentiall Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 

WOODS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

01/18/2005 
/21288/42 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$0 

Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 
Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

htlp:llsdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?Map=34&Parcel=285&town=&county=0... 3/8/2006 
- 1­
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STDMARKER 

PIPE 

I Title: 21288/42 WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. LOT TWO IDate: 01-17-2005 

Scale: 1 inch = 100 feet IFile: 21288-42B.des 

Tract 1: 1.562 Acres: 68020 Sq Feet: Closure = sI9.5644w 0.00 Feet: Precision =11242438: Perimeter = 1190 Feet 

001=N75.1053E 154.57 STD MARKER 004=S07.3942E 182.00 PIPE 007=NlO.3443W 355.38 
002=S52.2312E 211.07 STD MARKER 005=S71.2018W 124.13 STONE 
003=S74.0824W l30.l1 STD MARKER 006=S82.2323W 33.18 PIPE 
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Click here for a lain text ADA com liant screen. 
Go Back 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map 
BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search 

•, Real Property Data Search Ground Rent 

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 2400009104 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WOODS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC Use: 
Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: 1122 BALDWIN MILL RD 
JARRETTSVILLE MD 21084-1910 

Deed Reference: 1) /21288/ 42 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 

YORK RD 1 AC 
WS YORK RD 
750 FT S QUAKER BOTTOM R 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
34 16 285 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
SpeCial Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

0000 1.00 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2005 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 70,000 112,500 

Improvements: o o 
Total: 70,000 112,500 84,166 98,332 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 

WOODS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

01/18/2005 
/21288/42 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$0 

Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 
Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resi usa.org/rp _ rewrite/results. asp ?Map=34&Parcel =285&town=&county=0... 3/8/2006 
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NO TITLE EXAMINATION Property Tax ID No.: 0823050776 and 
NO CONSIDERATION 0823057230 

DEED ADJUSTING LOT LINES 

THIS DEED, Made this /7 day of January, 2005, between WOOD'S 

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a Maryland Corporation, as party of the fIrst part, 

hereinafter called Grantor, and WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a 

Maryland Corporation, as party of the second part, hereinafter called Grantee. 

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of certain property consisting of two adjoining parcels 

on York Road in the Eighth Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland, identified as Parcel 

One and Parcel Two in that Deed dated September 26,2003, from Diana F. Owens to Grantor 

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber 19107, folio 612. 

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee are the same entity; 

WHEREAS, Grantor has caused a lot line adjustment between said parcels that has 

resulted in the reconfiguring of the two parcels that are now known and designated as Lot One 

consisting of 1.001 acres, more or less, as set forth on the description attached as Exhibit "A" and 

the survey entitled "Plat to Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's 

Construction Company, Inc." dated November 12, 2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, 

Inc., that is attached as Exhibit "A-I", and as Lot Two consisting of 1.562 acres more or less, as 

set forth on the description attached as Exhibit "B" and as shown on a survey entitled "Plat to 

Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's Construction Company, 

Inc." dated November 12,2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, Inc. Land Surveyors, 

attached as Exhibit "B-1." 

WHEREAS, the reconfiguring of these two parcels into Lot One and Lot Two as shown 

on Exhibits A, A-I, B, and B-1 has been approved by the Department of Permits and 

Development Management of the Baltimore County Government in DRC Number 102703B, in 

the administrative order and decision dated December 28,2004, as a limited exemption under 

Section 32-4-106 (a)(1)(viii) of the Baltimore County Code for lot line adjustments in residential 

zones; 

WHEREAS the Grantor and Grantee recognize the need to record this Deed modifying 

the lot lines and correctly setting forth the property description of the reconfIgured parcels, and 

they now desire to record this Deed reflecting those adjustments. 

WITNESSETH the Grantor, for Zero Consideration, hereby grants and regrants, conveys 

and reconveys, and confirms to the Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, forever, all 

that below described property, in the EIGHTH ELECTION DISTRlCT, of BALTIMORE 

COUNTY, to-wit: 

Lot One ALL that parcel or lot ofland consisting of 1.001 acres, more or less, as set 
forth on the description attached as Exhibit "A" and the survey entitled "Plat to 
Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's Construction 
Company, Inc." dated November 12,2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, Inc., that 
is attached as Exhibit "A-I." 

BA CIRCUIT COl)I1,1.(~.~09 Records) [M8A CE 62-21143] 8M 21288, p. 0042, , , ' ,', ,,' "':" ~~ilii!rth@J::.~ ..:= ..•... ,.;:.--=. ··;...··:;;.:;.~5JC b .. ,... tT '£6Y;··"'-: ;.. .. .. 
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Lot Two ALL that parcel or lot of land consisting of 1.562 acres more or less, as set forth 
on the description attached as Exhibit "B" and as shown on a survey entitled "Plat to 
Accompany Particular Description Land To Be Conveyed by Wood's Construction 
Company, Inc." dated November 12,2004 by Thompson & McCord Associates, Inc. 
Land Surveyors, attached as Exhibit "B-1." 

BOTH LOTS ONE AND TWO BEING COMPOSED OF PARTS OF THE SAME 
Parcel One (Tax ill # 0823050776) and Parcel Two (Tax ill #0823057230) conveyed by 
and described in that Deed dated September 26,2003, from Diana F. Owens to Grantor 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber 19107, folio 
612, said Parcels One and Two also being described as Parcels Two and Three in that 
Deed dated March 25, 1999 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Liber No. 13663, folio 203, from Ruth E. Wirtz and Edward G. Wirtz and 
Mary Virginia Edwards, Trustees to Diana F. Owens. 

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon and all rights, ways, roads, 

waters, water courses, easements, privileges, advantages, and appurtenances thereto belonging or 

in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted and described property unto Grantee, its 

successors and assigns, in fee simple, forever. 

AND THE SAID Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully 

seized of said land in fee simple, that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and 

convey said land, and agrees to execute such and further assurances thereof as may be requisite 

and necessary. 

The total payment per Section 10-912 (b) of the Tax-General Article of the Annotated 

Code of Maryland is $0.00. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have signed and sealed these 

presents, the day and year first above written. 

~ ~dI~/dm6SEAL)
NESS WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. --......., 


GRANTOR, by and through its President, 
ARTHUR NORMAN WOOD 

aL~~?/~(SEAL)
WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
GRANTEE, by and through its President, 
ARTHVR NORMAN WOOD 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
COUNTY OF HARFORD 

~ 
I HEREBY CERTIFY, THAT ON THIS ITDAY OF JANUARY 2005, BEFORE ME, THE 

SUBSCRJBER, A NOTARY PUBLIC OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, nULY COMMISSIONED AND 
QUALIFIED, PERSONALLY APPEARED ARTHUR NORMAN WOOD WHO IS KNOWN TO ME (OR 
SATISFACTORlL Y PROVEN), AND ACKNOWLEDGED HIMSELF TO BE THE PRESIDENT OF WOOD'S 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., AND THAT HE, AS SUCH PRESIDENT, BEING AUTHORIZED SO 
TO DO, EXECUTED THE AFOREGOING DEED FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN CONTAINED, BY 
SIGNING HIS NAME AS PRESIDENT ON BEHALF OF THE CORPORATION TO BE THE ACT OF THE 

SA CIRCUIT COUJ~1,;~~.n9 R~cords) [M8A CE 62-21143] 8M 21288, p. 0043 
. . .. ,~ .,;;s..~ · E". ·#~ f~:i,.i..' · .e ". ".- -- - .. ......_#. 
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CORPORATION, AND CERTIFIED UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE TOTAL PAYMENT PER 
SECTION 10-912 (B) OF THE TAX-GENERAL ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND IS 
$0.00. 

As witness my hand and officialnQtarial seal. 

. (~~ 
Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: Id- - ( - 07 

ATIORNEY CERTIFICATION 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE 
UNDERSIGNED MARYLAND ATTORNEY ADMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW BY THE 
MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS. 

1714 JARRETTSVILLE ROAD 
P.O. BOX 297 
JARRETTSVILLE, MD 21084 
(410) 692-2100 

RETURN TO: 
James B. Rutledge, ill 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 297 
Jarrettsville, Maryland 21084 

J ES B. RUTL 
ATTORNEY ATLf\.~-__ 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [M8A CE 62-21143] 8M 21288, p. 0044 
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Ground Rent 

* * DELETED 02/14/2005 * * 

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 0823057230 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WOODS cQt>!sTR"crTO~1 CQ~P'\~Y I~JG Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Dtl\~A F, OWE t-IS Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: Deed Reference: 1) /13663/ 203=~OMCWi;;: ~ 2) 

Location 8. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
YORK RD .9975 AC 

WS YORK RD 
550FT S QUAKER BOTTOM RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
34 16 285 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

0000 1.23 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2005 07/01/2004 07/01/2005 
Land: 8,610 115,950 

Improvements: o o 
Total: 8,610 115,950 8,610 44,390 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 

OWENS DIANA F 
MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH 
WIRTZ RUTH E WIRTZ EDWARD G 
MUL T ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH 
WIRTZ ADA E 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deed1: 
Date: 
Deed1: 
Date: 
Deed1: 

11/06/2003 
/13663/ 203 
04/09/1999 
/13663/203 
01/13/1994 
/10283/593 

Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

$195,000 

$156,000 

$0 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/results.asp ?District=O 8&AccountN umber=082305723... 3/8/2006 
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District - 08 Account Number - 0823057230 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 

For more infonnation on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 


web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcomlindex.html 
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0013663 203 

PEE 0 

THIS DEEO, Made this 25th day of March, 1999, by and 
between RUTH E. WIRTZ, EDWARD G. WIRTZ and MARY VIRGINIA 

'I EDWARDS, Trustees, parties of the firat part, Grantors; and' I 
.1 

Ii DIANA F. OWENS, party of the second part, Grantee. 
I 

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the awa of Five 
Dollars and other good and valuable considerationa, the actual 
consideration paid or to be paid in connection with this 
conveyance beinq ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SIX THOUSAND AND HO/100THS
DOLLARS ($156,000.00), this day paid, the receipt whereof is 
hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors, each in accordance with 
their respective interests, do hereby qrant and convey unto the .\ said Grantee, her personal representatives and assigns, in fee,. 

i ~ aimple, all those lots of ground situate and lying in theIi county of Baltimore, state of Maryland, and described 43 
1/ follows:
i: 

:~. 

~t·· 
I • 

BA CIR 

I 

FOR DESCRIPTIONS SEE EXHIBIT "A" 

ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF 

BEING ALL AND THE SAME PROPER'rY which by Deed dated 
December 23, 1993, and recorded among the Land Records 
of Baltimore county, Maryland in Liber SM No. 10283,
folio 593, was granted and conveyed by Ada E. Wirtz 
unto Ada E. Wirtz, Ruth E. Wirtz and Edward G. Wirtz, 
Trustees, in fee simple. The said Ada E. Wirtz 
departed this life on or about the 18th day of July,
1995. Pursuant to section 5.01 of a Revocable Trust 
dated December 23, 1993, Mary Virginia Edwards was 
appointed to replace Ada E. Wirtz, as Trustee, by a 
majority vote of her children. 

TOGETHER WITH the buildings and improvements thereon: and 
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages to the same belonging or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described property and 
premises unto and to the use of the ~aid Grantee, her personal 
representatives and assigns, in fee aimple. 

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant 
that they have not done or suffored to be done any act, matter, 
or thinq whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed, 
and that they will execute such further assurances of the same 
as may be reqUisite. 

. AS WITNESS the hands and seals of the said Grantors. 

~UIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-13518] SM 13663. p. 0203 
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II
II 
I: WITNESS: , , 

Ii I 
I' I -"1i . . I. /'" . , " ( 

___: L_<,_t~'l~_·_·~.~_"_._.._________ . CSEAL)!I 
II Janet R. Lag.a Ruth E. Wirtz, Trust.. 
!I ....... J ./ ..­

II ~, / 1,/1 ' ..' .. .... 
I ~ __.~>~~_~-~-/~~~~'~ ~~~'~-~~~~~-~.~J;-7~---(SEAL). ~~ . ~

l Janet R. Lages Edward G. Wirtz, ~stee 
It 
! . l./ 

" )1 . , . . ,,; . . 
'" ul tu U'dXh( : ., { , . /1 ',," (SEAL) 
Mary~VIr9inia Edwards, Trustee 

I. : I 

(/ 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT: 

I I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 25th day of March, 1999, 
before me, a Notary Public of the state afores4id,personally I· 
appeared Ruth E. Wirtz, · Edward G. Wirtz and Mary Virginia

\ i Edwards, Trustees, known to me (or satisf&ctorily proven) to be 
the peraons whose names are s\macribed to the withinII instrument, who signed the same in my presence, and 
acknowledged that they executed the salDe for t e purposes)\ 
therein contained. 

. Janet R. Lages 

I 

SA CIR 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. 

J a~'et R. Lages 
!!otary PUblic 

. My Commission Expires: August 1, 2001 

The within Grantee hereby certifies under penalties of 
perjury, that the residence will be occupied by me as my 
principal residence. " .. , _ A " 

U~1 < -t (iV)~S
Diana F. OWens 

I hereby certify that the within Deed was prepared under 
my supervision and that I have been duly admitted to practice 
law by the Maryland Court of Appeals. 

UIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-13518] SM 13663, p. 0204 
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Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 2400009105 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: STAVRINOS JON Use: RESIDENTIAL 
RALLIS TONY 

Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 4 MAYAPPLE CT Deed Reference: 1) /22205/ 382 
BALTIMORE MD 21286-5665 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 

YORK RD 1.56 AC 
WS/R YORK RD 
750 FT S QUAKER BOTTOM R 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
34 16 90 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

0000 1.56 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2005 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 73,500 120,900 

Improvements: o o 
Total: 73,500 120,900 89,300 105,100 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 

WOODS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC 
UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

07/18/2005 
/22205/ 382 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$245,000 

Seller: 
Type: 

WOODS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

01/18/2005 
/21288/42 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$0 

Seller: 
Type: 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rpJewrite/results.asp?Map=34&Parce1=90&town=&county=04... 3/8/2006 
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Huntington Title & Escrow, L.L.C. 
File No. OS·12394JF 
Tax ID# 08·240009105 

This Deed, made this 7th day of July, 2005, by and between Woods Construction 

Company, Inc. alkfa Wood's Construction Company, Inc., party of the first part, 
GRANTOR; and Jon Stavrinos and Tony Rallis, parties of the second part, 
GRANTEES. 

- Witnesseth ­

That in consideration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND 

AND 00/100 DOLLARS Dollars ($245,000.00), which includes the amount of any 
outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does grant and convey to the said Jon Stavrinos 
and Tony Rallis, as tenants in common, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: 

Beginning for the same at a 5/8" outside diameter rebar with a 1 ~" 
diameter yellow plastic cap marked "PROP. MARKER, LS 21039" 
(hereinafter described as a standard marker) set at the end of the Third or 
North 10 degrees 37' 20" West 73.41 foot line of the third described parcel 
of land conveyed by a d~ed from Ruth E. Wirtz, et al to Diana F. Owens, 
dated march 25, 1999 and recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 13663, folio 203. Thence, leaving 
said point of beginning, running and binding on the fourth or North 75 
degrees 08' 17" East 212.54 foot line of the aforesaid conveyance to 
Owens, with all courses of this description referenced to monumentation . 
found along the 7th or South 71 degrees 20' 18" West 124.00 foot line of 
parcel two of said conveyance to Owens; 

/ 
6) North 75 degrees 10' 53" East 154.57 feet to standard marker set in the 

aforesaid forth line of parcel three of said conveyance to Owens. Thence, 
leaving said forth line, running for a new line of division across the land of 
the grantor hereof, 

g) South 52 degrees 23' 12" East 211.07 feet to a standard marker set in the 
fifth or South 74 degrees 08' 24" West 322.83 foot line of parcel two of the 
said conveyance to Diana F. Owens. Thence running and binding on 
apart of said fifth line, all of the 6th

, 71h, 1sl and 2nd lines of parcel two, and 
all of the 3rd line of parcel three of the said conveyance to Owens, the 
following five courses: 

® South 74 degrees 08' 24" West 130.11 feet to a standard marker set. 

© South 07 degrees 39' 42" East 182.00 feet to 1 y." outside diameter iron 
pipe found 

~ 	South 71 degrees 20' 18" West 124.13 feet to a 4" x 10" Stone found 

~ 	South 82 degrees 23' 23" West 33.18 to a 1" outside diameter iron pipe 
found 

'() 	North 10 degrees 32' 43" West 355.38 feet to the beginning hereof; 
containing 1.562 acres of land, more or less, as surveyed by Thompson 
and McCord Associates, LLC in October of 2004 . 

.. .:. . ... 

http:245,000.00


•• • 
BEING the same property described as Lot Two in a Deed Adjusting Lot Lines by 
Wood's Construction Company, Inc. to Wood's Construction Company, Inc. 
dated January 17, 2005 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County, Maryland in Liber No. 21288, folio 042. 

BEl NG ALSO a part of the same property which by Deed dated September 26, 
2003 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in 
Liber No. 19107, folio 612 was granted and conveyed by Diana F. Owens unto 
Woods Construction Company, Inc., the within Grantor. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and 
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described 

and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said Jon Stavrinos and Tony Rallis, as tenants in 
common, in fee simple. 

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to 

be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that it warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that it will execute 
such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

In Witness Whereof, Grantor has caused this Deed to be properly executed and 

sealed the day and year first above written. 

Woods Construction Company, Inc., a/kJa 
Wood's Construction Company,)?c. 

~AJ· lUttL ~ . 
By: Arthur N. Wood, President 

', ... :: ~> .. 
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT: 

I hereby certify that on this 7th day of July, 2005 before me, the subscriber, a 
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Arthur N. Wood, 
who acknowledged himself/herself to be the President of the Grantor corporation, and 
that as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the aforegoing Deed for the 
purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the Corporation, by himself/herself 
as such officer and further, did certify that this conveyance is not part of a transactio'n in 
which there is a sale, lease, exchange or other transfer or all, or substantially all, of the 
property and assets of the Corporation, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the 
consideration recited herein is correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set m~Yha?nd offici 

- .-~ 	 .\qffrey Friedman, Notary Public ~ 
. Baltimore County -N-,-o-t-a-f-P-fu-,-b..:,.lJc---------- ­

. State of Maryland . (\~ My commission expires: 
. '~~'n1~i~:;',Jn Expires April. 20 •. · 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. 

I)F~
Jeffrey A. Friedman, Attorney 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Huntington Title & Escrow, L.L.C. 
3706 Crondall Lane 
Suite 100 
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 

S~· . -.~. 1 \ • •.• 



. Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 1 of 1 . . ~ 

~.;; ­
Click here for a lain text ADA com liant screen. ' e Go Back 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map 
I BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search 

. . Real Property Data Search 
Ground Rent 

* * DELETED 02/14/2005 * * 

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 0823050776 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WOODS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC Use: 
Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: 1032 WOODSHIRE LN 
STREET MD 21154-1113 

Deed Reference: 1) /19107/612 
2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 

YORK RD 1.5659 AC WS YORK RD 
750 S QUAKER BOTTOM RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
34 16 90 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

0000 1.55 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2005 07/01/2004 07/01/2005 
Land: 33,530 120,750 

Improvements: 0 0 
Total : 33,530 120,750 33,530 62,603 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 

OWENS DIANA F 
MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deed1: 

11/06/2003 
/19107/612 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$195,000 

Seller: 
Type: 

WIRTZ RUTH E WIRTZ EDWARD G 
MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deed1: 

04/09/1999 
/13663/203 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$156,000 

Seller: 
Type: 

WIRTZ ADA E 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deed1: 

01/13/1994 
/10283/ 593 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$0 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resi usa.org/rp _rewrite/resul tS.asp ?District=08&AccountN umber=0823 0 5077 ... 3/8/2006 

http://sdatcert3
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I 

• Page 10f2 

WJ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search New Search 

District - 08 Account Number - 0823050776 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 


web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcomlindex.html 


http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=08+082... 3/8/2006 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=08+082
www.mdp.state.md.us/webcomlindex.html
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Stark & Keenan, P.A. 
File No. 03-305 
Tax ID # 0808-0823050776&08-0823057230 

This Deed, made this 26th day of September, 2003, by and between Diana F. 

Owens, party of the first part, Grantor; and Wood's Construction Company, Inc., a 
Maryland Corporation, party of the second part, Grantees. 

- Witnesseth ­

That for and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Ninety Five 
Thousand And 00/100 Dollars ($195,000.00), the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant and convey to the said WOOD'S 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., A MARYLAND CORPORATION its successors 
and assigns, in fee simple. All that lot of ground situate in the EIGHTH ELECTION 
DISTRICT of Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows, that is to 
say: 

PARCEL ONE 

08-23050776 

Beginning for the same at a stone found marked with the letter "A" at the end of 
the first or south 80 degrees 05 minute west 124 foot line of the second parcel of land 
described in a deed dated December 23, 1993 and recorded among the Land Records 
of Baltimore County in Liber 10283, folio 593 was conveyed by Ada E. Wirtz (Grantor) to 
Ruth E. Wirtz (daughter of Grantor), Edward G. Wirtz (son of Grantor) and Ada E. Wirtz 
(Grantor, herself) as trustees for her trust entitled the Ada E. Wirtz revocable Trust; 
thence running and binding along the outlines of the said second parcel as now 
surveyed by W.T. Sadler Surveyors and referring the courses to the Baltimore County 
Grid meridian. 

CD> South 82 degrees 23 minutes 32 seconds west 33.19 feet to a pipe found; 
C2}> 	 North 10 degrees 37 minutes 20 seconds west 261.80 feet to intersect the Z'8/. ~o 

southernmost outline of the third parcel of land described in the aforementioned 
deed and described herein, thence; 

C3.}' 	 North 78 degrees 52 minutes 50 seconds east 487.00 feet to intersect the 

westernmost right of line of York Road 


® South 10 degrees 26 minutes 47 seconds east 59.20 feet to intersect the end of 

the fifth line of the first parcel of land described herein; thence binding reversely 

along the fifth and fourth line of the first parcel and still binding along the outlines 

of the first mentioned second parcel of land; 


@ South 74 degrees 08 minutes 24 seconds west 322.83 feet and; 
® 	South 07 degrees 39 minutes 42 seconds west 182.00 feet to intersect the £6<; t 

beginning of the mentioned first line of the second parcel, thence running and 
binding along said line; ctJ South 71 degrees 20 minutes 18 seconds west 124.00 feet to the place of 
beginning, containing 1.5659 acres of land, more or less. 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-18962] SM 19107, p. 0612 
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PARCEL TWO 

08-23-057230 

Beginning for the same at a pin and cap set at the intersection of the 
westernmost right of way line of York Road, Maryland Route 45, at the end of the third 
or south 83 degrees 21 minutes east 282.17 foot line of the first parcel of land described 
in a deed dated August 1982 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County in liber 6420, folio 331 was conveyed by Roby Junior Reese, to Larry Junior 
Reese and Shirley Ann Reese, his wife; thence running and binding along the right of 
way line of York Road and running and binding along the outlines of the third parcel of 
land described in a deed dated December 23, 1993 and recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County Liber 10283, folio 593 was conveyed by Ada E. Wirtz 
(Grantor) to Ruth E. Wirth (daughter of Grantor) Edward G. Wirtz (son of Grantor) and 
Ada E. Wirtz (Grantor herself) as trustees for her trust entitled Ada E. Wirtz Revocable 
Trust as now surveyed by W.T. Sadler Surveyors and referring the courses to the 
Baltimore County grid meridian 

dY South 08 degrees 37 minutes 52 seconds east 103.80 feet to intersect the 
end of the third line of the above described second parcel of land; thence 
leaving York Road and running and binding reversely along said third line; 

@ 	South 78 degrees 52 minutes 50 seconds west 487.00 feet to intersect the 
westernmost boundary of the aforesaid third parcel of land; thence running 
along said westernmost boundary; 

@ North 10 degrees 37 minutes 20 seconds west 73.41 feet to a pin and cap set 
at the beginning of the third or north 83 degrees 26 minutes east 212.45 foot 
line of the second parcel of land described in the aforementioned deed dated 
August 1982 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in 
Liber J.W.S. No. 155, folio 554 was conveyed by William Parks, ASSignee, to 
George R. Ensor; thence running and binding along the last mentioned third 
line of the second parcel; 

® 	North 75 degrees 08 minutes 17 seconds east 212.54 feet to a pipe found at 
the end of said third line; thence running and binding along the first mentioned 
third or south 83 degree 21 minute east 282.17 foot line; 

® 	North 75 degrees 30 minutes 35 seconds east 279.29 feet to the place of 
beginning, containing 0.9975 acres of land, more or less. 

)(The property thereon being known as 14720 York Road. 

BEING Parcels Two and Three described in and conveyed by a Deed dated March 25th 
, 

1999, and rec.orded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 
No. 13663, folio 203 was granted and conveyed by Ruth E. Wirtz, Edward G. Wirtz and 
Mary Virginia Edwards, Trustees, unto Diana F. Owens. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and 
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described 
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., 
A MARYLAND CORPORA liON its successors and assigns in fee simple. 

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered 
to be done any act, matter or thing Whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that she will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that she will 
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-18962] SM 19107, p. 0613 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official sea ~ _ov£"" ~* .e. * 
~ OIUrAfI.'S . 
~ _S 
~.~~~-

... OOlQtOl : bl~ 

As Witness the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

.. ~7-.~seal}C~ Diana F. Owens 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF HARFORD, to wit: 

I hereby certify that on this 26th day of September, 2003, before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared 
Diana F. Owens, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same 
for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be 
her act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under p . s of 
perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct. 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Stark & Keenan, P .A. 
30 Office Street 
Bel Air, MD 21014 

t 
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Title: 19107/612 WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION CO:MPANY, INC. PARCEL ONE IDate: 09-26-2003 

Scale: 1 inch = 100 feet IFile: 19107-612A.des 

Tract 1: 1.566 Acres: 68210 Sq Feet: Closure = s86.1628e 0.01 Feet: Precision =11l94079: Perimeter = 1490 Feet 

001=S82.2332W 33.19 PIPE 004=SI0.2647E 59.20 007=S71.2018W 124.00 
002=NI0.3720W 281.80 005=S74.0824W 322.83 
003=N78.5250E 487.00 006=S07.3942E 182.00 
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Title: 19107/612 WOOD'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. PARCEL TWO IDate: 09-23-2003 

Scale: 1 inch = 100 feet IFile: 19107-612B.des 

Tract I: 0.998 Acres: 43452 Sq Feet: Closure = s79.0951 w 0.02 Feet: Precision =1148107: Perimeter = 1156 Feet 

001=S08.3752E 103.80 003=NIO.3720W 73.41 PIN&CAP 005=N75.3035E 279.29 
002=S78.5250W 487.00 004=N75 .0817E 212.54 PIPE 








